
THE FIFTH HORSEMAN OF THE APOCALYPSE

UFO'S A HISTORY

1957 January-March 22th

1957 March 23rd - May 25th

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTES

By

Loren E. Gross.



UFOS: A HISTORY

1957 January-March 22th

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTES

By

Loren E Gross

Copyright © 2003 ,

Fremont CA

"UFOs are the Fifth Horseman of the Apocalypse "

— Dr Lincoln La Paz

"Supplemental Notes" consist of material under

consideration for any revision of the original

UFO history volume covering this time period



THE FIFTH HORSEMAN OF THE APOCALYPSE

UFOS: A HISTORY

1957 January-March 22th

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTES

By

Loren E Gross

Copyright © 2003 .

Fremont CA

"UFOs are the Fifth Horseman of the Apocalypse "

— Dr Lincoln La Paz

'Supplemental Notes" consist of material under

consideration for any revision of the original

UFO history volume covering this time period



1 January Savannah, Georgia (430am)

"I reached under my car seat and got my 22 caliber pistol "

(See clipping)

10 January Leonard Stnngfield

While Coral Lorenzen pondered throwing in the towel (See the

monograph UFOs A History 1957 January-March 22nd, page V
Stnngfield actually followed through (See typed note below)

20 January Covington, Indiana

(5 00 a m)

Puzzled Indiana couple

According to our source

"Four 'big round objects'

seen in the sky east of his home

are still puzzling Raymond

Martin, 32, of Covington, Route

3

"He and his wife, who also

witnessed the strange sight, are

not sure just what they saw But

they do know it was something

unusual

"Martin said he was getting

ready to go to work at the General

Motors Central Foundry plant in

Danville when he noticed the ob

jects in the east It was about 5 a

m and the lights were noticeable

in the darkness

"They seemed to be 'two or

Jan 10, 57

Dear Harold

It is with regret that ■£ must

announce I'm abandoning Orbit

a r ''arch issue. I will

cover most of the details in

February issue At this point

I have told no other researches

There haVe been no three men

in black, but the pressures

have been too great,

I will write you more in leteea

latei . I do plan to vjrite

a booklet some tijne this

summer, summarizing CRIFO's

linds, etc, I will keeo in

touch with you --as I still
consider yourmagazino tops.

'ihe best &f luck aid health.

rankRossiter

wants someone to

verify what he saw on Ty-

bee- Road the other morning,

, *'l wonder if \ someone else
could .have seen this Someone

must haVe1" he writes ,

It was about 4 30 a m "I wa1

on my way home when I saw the

ob'iect about two miles beyond the

JAN 2 1957

three miles away/ Martin said,

when they were first detected He estimated they were a half-

mile apart and moving in a straight line

"As they came closer, both Mr and Mrs Martin saw

what seemed to be blinking lights on the two objects at either

end 'It might have been they were turning around so that

the lights only seemed to blink,1 Martin added

"The unidentified objects soon disappeared, continuing to keep in formation as

they 'whizzed out of sight '

"Thinking over the incident, Martin said 'I have no idea as to what they might

have been It's certainly hard to explain '" (xx)

Bull River bridge The

standing'completely still andjva*

about 30_'.to. 40 feet above the

marsh " * i i ^%'i

**^5Cmstrange colojtfijof hgfit, the
Uke'fOf which I '$iye never seen
before, was shiriinfrilfiside the ob
lect, and'it was^tfery dim I was
'abo\it,350 feet away-I estimate the

-object was about .40, to 65 feet in
lengthUnflslS to 20 feel high and

jWaVdisc shaped When I first saw
I the object £ was-tiriving-at-a high
rate of speed, and at first thought

lib was some kind of Christmas

'lig-hts,\but then I realized that no

one1 lived near there I slowed

dowi\ and stopped For some

strange "reason' I'reached under

my ,car seat and got my 22 caliber

pistol J1" i
i > "Then I heard a vstrange Ijh^
This sound'felt, like it was going

tnrough'me^arid I .was beginning
'to^feel'niimb X pointed my pistol
at it'and fired nine shots I don't

kilow if I hit anything''because

I,1 was\ gone from the place where

■I^was standing in about >two sec
onds When I got home, I told ,no

bnej aboufit,and Irlay awake try-
ing'J'to,htfig\irei, outt>what it was I
thought tha,t somebody could hava
tried, to play or, pull a hoax If

it'^'w'as, iit','must have cost them
about lO^to 15sthousand dollars

fI was not'drinking " '

SAVANNAH, GA , NEWS

Circ D 50,540 S 57,148

(xx ) Danville, Illinois Commercial NeM's 20 January 51



23 January Campo de Quiroga, Argentina (no time)

Hovered seven hours'?

A news dispatch states

"Near Campo de Quiroga at 31 miles from Salta, several persons saw a UFO that

stayed for seven hours above the town According to the witnesses, the UFO had an

oval form, and reflected the sunbeams off its metallic and polished surface It got

down slowly over .a hill of the Monte Negro (Black Mountain), and there it stopped

for seven hours Afterwards, the UFO was out of sight between the clouds " (xx )

(xx ) Argentina, Salta 23 January 1957 (FP) Translation by J Esconbar Faria

28 January Dr Clyde Tombaugh

In a letter to Donald Keyhoe from the APRO director, Coral Lorenzen passed along what

she had learned from a phone call to the famous astronomer

"You've probably heard of Tombaugh's statement regarding UAO [UFO] to

AP by now [See the monograph UFOs A History 1957 January-March 22nc\ page
16] I called him Sunday and talked to him about 35 minutes via long distance

Tombaugh is no dumbbell, and confided that he hasn't joined any group for fear of

becoming entangled in something he couldn't follow through He's the kind who

likes to do a perfect job or none at all, and has no time for participation in the work

He mentioned CRIFO [Stringfield's organization] and what he considers their uni

formed and haphazard evaluation of sightings He was thinking of one particular

sighting last summer which any amateur would recognize as Venus, and about

which many of our amateur astronomers commented very deprecatmgly Stnngfield

has been forwarding the Orbit to Tombaugh for some time " (xx )

(xx ) Letter To Donald Keyhoe From Coral Lorenzen 28 January 51 Photocopy

in author's files

Admiral Delmer S Fahrney "The father of guided missiles "

As chairman of the board ofNTCAP, Fahrney's prestige gave the new

UFO organization a big boost and his pro-UFO statements got wide

press coverage His abrupt resignation was a surprise and one cannot

help wondering ifUFO activity near U S missile test centers meant that

pressure was put on him to distance himself from speculation about the

mystery

6 February Hebron, Connecticut (night)

"Buck Rogers-like tale " (See clipping on page 3) Ai o-Ml«tf Pftn Wlrmhoto

ADMIRAL FAintNEY

his subject objects , .



10 February Bradenton Beach, Florida (about 2 00 a m)

Toots Maloney "I darn near swallared my uppers " (See

clipping below)

Toofs'jaaJoney Sees Flying Squce
Bj EDWARD

NEWS Co

BRADENTON

"Toots" Malone;

Street North,

said in an

was willing t

the effect

saucer Sum

returning

"It was

"I couldn

started

Right acroi

facing the

vea at lit

■n Beach,

!flay that he

.-affidavit to

"aw a flying

as he was

bald Toots

I got up and

'ard the Cove

Jack Marshall's

I saw a light In

the sky At firjrt I thought it was a

shooting star'becaufle it was too

big for a passenger plane and be

sides the tall and wing Up light*

weren't blinking on and off. ,

"Well sir, the next thing I

know this thing Is dropping like an

elevator with a broken cable like

swoosch'," and TooU flung his

arm out in a gesture of speed

"I darn near Bwallared my up

pers It kind of settled down about

60 feet off the water and just hung

there with a kind of bluish light

around the bottom "

Asked about the size and shape,

of the object, Toots replied "It

looked like a cup without a handle

set upside down on a saucer "

"Did you see anyone piloting trie
saucer7" Toots was asked "No,

there was some yellow light com

ing from the middle of it but I

couldn't see nothing I had a feel

ing though that they could see
me "

• * •

"How long did the object re-
i?"

"I don't know It might have,

been just a few minutes or as

long as five or ten Td a-given

my right arm if Snook Adams had

oome by in his patrol car but no

one was out"

Toots let out a sigh, ''Pretty

soon the thing started to rise and

ringo! it took off. I high-tailed it

bome and woke up Martha. She
aaked to smell my breath and

then told me that I probably had

a nightmare and to go to bed.

/"Nobody believe* ,me. P«oplfl

look'at you like you got a few

marbles 'mlwing when you talk

about flying caucers. I hope to

goodness one of them lands smack

dab" on tbo new bridge rlgfrt in

the middle of the celebration. Then

maybe foUu will wake up & bit."

1 m order to determine what otiar

Islanders thought of flying saucers

several were asked this two-jart

question: "Do you "believe- }n the

existence of flying saucer* and

have lyou ever seen one?""

Ed Howard, Holmes Beach 'I

don't believe or disbelieve in them

3&a government has been investi

gating unidentified flying objects'

for the past five years Most of

the objects seen by reputable

flyers and people can be checke,d

off a* natural phenomena but l&l
per cent can't As to the second*

part of your question, no, I have>

never seen a flying saucer Butj
I'irtell you this, I hope with Toots

that one shows up for .the Bridge

Celebration, March 3rd It would

be the greatest publicity the Island-,

ever got." /

• * •

Sky Saucers

^Observed, by

Hebron PaA
"XV<:J ■ ii A

; Feb 8 (Special) — Ar
fljflng »eaucera coming down1 t

1 May|>e,not, but two Hebron resi
dents-sayahey got a close enoug>
Jook at a couple of mysterious ob
jects In .-the sky Wednesday to offe:

. Tptlbns of their mechanism
- The Buck'.Rogers like tale un

folded last 'night when the resi
dents, who live on opposite sides of
towrj, met at a social gathering
and began comparing notes on the
incident , \

Hang, Motionless In Sky
1 Mrs John Bell, Rt 6A, described
two umbrella shaped milky white
objects hanging motionless *in the
slty, 'lower than the usual altitude
oj commercial airliners
.She' said she and her children

were in the house when they were
startled by a deafening roar which
"'didnlt sound t like a jet or any
thing Sye had ever heard "
■"■Three or four seconds later, she
said, they heard the noise again
This time, she rushed out onto the
back porch,and saw the objects in
the sky' \ •.

'A*BurntlHiJl Rd resident, who
■rpferet to • remain , ^unidentified,
l£o' reportedvhearing" and seeing

similar objects at about the same
time t

,This resident described the ob-
eCts'aa resembling two jellyfish
They ^seemed to move in perfect
unison "At the time of the first
roar, ,a-,j tentacle like section low
xed Jrcm, the,main body of each
Object, and appeared to propel the
missiles ,' forward," . the observer
saW/j Streams'of'vapor were seen
sBuin> from the rear of the ob
Jo{ffcsWKh,the second roar, the ob

tfCCWt'disappeared into the sky, the
resident said,

'MANCHESTER, CONN, HERALD
Clrc D 10,651

FEB 8 1957



12 February Moorestown, Pennsylvania (about 230am -5 15am)

"They all agreed they'd never seen anything like it before " (See clipping below)

Tijuck Driver

Watches

Objects In Sky
t

^ By Leonard Randolph

"I hAW THREE or them They

were orange-red in color and they

wcie moving much too fast for an

anplane They stayed on no def

inite course But I observed them,

altogether about two hours in the

sky "

I'.-The vtords are those of a

'dffrdudiburg truck dnv^r who ob
served "unidentified (lying objects"

"nt^hd at/ Tuesday .morning

>5fcltat wab the- same morning a
Stroutfaburg woman watched a

strange object .joo.dt -acrasi-tlig sky

at about 5 15am The woman

had never believed In "f1Yinr M"*

cer" stories before. Neither had

the "truck driver

The driver make* a rtgular

With a looded truck, between

hamton and Allentown He was

pa* hi* way back to SnydersvlUe

from Allentown Tuesday morn^ig

when this happened

\H£ said he glanced at the skX

and * saw thiee lighted objects.

Tfcey seemed to be hovering, sta

tionary.

*"11 ' Observance

the largest of the three

to turn the other two

the »ky and they began^

around real fast" Aftei^

this activity lntermlt-u

tnmii Tilnu*es 'He *r\ick

^ver (topped hU truck In Moores-|
" watched the objecU for

minutes" there

It yi* aX Moorestown that the,
driver attempted to determlBa that

fthe largest of the three Gbjecti.WJWl

guying absolutely still To test

this he stationed his arm steadily

ao that the object was between

tw« fingers slightly spread apart

Xt did not waver Deyona tne space,

ht said

The other two objects, however,

maneuvered through the sky with
ajstomshing speed One of them, he

said, "made It across the span of

the sky In 11 seconds and then

came back again, then moved off
in a different direction "

Tuesday morning was bright and

clear, start y and Uoudles" There

was no foe or mht Theie were

no lights In the sky

The laige object moved off "to

ward Stroudsburg" before H stop

ped snd st™wi «t'" thp driver <»id

It mu still in the sky when he
stopped at Wind Gap and showed
tbe objet Is I * £<nwr<il people fcher*.

"Th^y all agreed they'd never «e«j

an>ihing like it befoie" he said
The truck di wer fit st sighted

the nbjects at about 2 30am The
largest of the three was still In the

sky motionless when he went to

bed at about 4 15

It was at 5 15 a m that the red-

colored object **as ven moung

toward the noilh by a Strouris

burs houeiwifp uho had av. ak

ened to chdngo her baby s diaper

ihe sbw the nlijoot from the win

dow in hei Iv-Uioom, observed it

\&s it mosed nnith, then abiuptl>

\hang*d it* course—at a right

anKk—and mo\ed off fouard the

feast

STROUOSBURG, PA, RECORD

Circ D 8,505

FEB 16 1957



14 February Pasadena, California (3 Mam)

Dart, stand still, whiz off (See clipping below)

Police.Cpnj pbs/m Vain
W 1 ' ''

Policy1 Sgt,tyifffll^Ma^rie^jPpe.^thej predawn hours
this morning: "climbing1 over the "-roar of the city hall and

scaling- the fire escapes of the Methodist Hospital iu search

of flying: saAoen^ -v t^%\h^fS •*' <■, "- V , ■
He ^didn't find- juiyS '^J\f\ *V> ",
"He"did locaje^nju^erqus^'draiii,1 holes, vents, roof

hatches- andcevidence of'pigeon-habitation. "^

Vlrgilreven scanned^the,roof of, the National Guard

Armory, which he could view from!one of tjie hospital's

fire escapes. ; '• • //*-'• / ' fl / • ■
The agile officer was dutifully ifollowing up a report

logged at 3.14 ajn.., -, _ L ,• , , '

» An Inquiry came .whjch (said several persons had seen
an unltentifled fl^hg, object" on the city hall roof. ,- i

Although-the Arcadia search'failed to1 turn up "any,

trace of a saucer,'residents^ vOf ,'Burbank flooded police
with reports of pers.QnsVwho.saId they saw-two unidentified

flying, objects Wer^ the city.""&'*" ; ( * / ' ' r
( Burbank\Offic,eVVEohp|t^WelIs(^wno Wnt outside to

investigate, tconfirmed^t/ie'^presence' of'the mysterious1
disc*. He said they'ilrst;"■ appeared"lasts night' at about
60,b00 feet and traveled'at /^ice the speed of the average
Jet aircraft,' ' < \, t'Vr iv ;' ; I , ' *, >. ,

- The'officer said, the' objects ,wouW dart across the
sky for a timer storu^stU^ briefly, thqn whjz, off again." ' -

Mrs. MarJoriB Stopktqn,6aid the object was oval shaped
a;id haU "beams of i HghtiSihoo^ 6u^ from it' as if It'were
searching for/something.?/ -"(, ' , - , • ' ' - r

u She said^it finally, changed shape, as if it were moving

In a new direction. "Then it""1 went straight up and dis
appeared," she *aid. V _ '" _ ' ' '

Name of publication

Published a/, City

Date of publication

Reason 0pe^
Valley Abuzzi

UFO investigator Zan Overall questions Officer Wells

Several

seeing

b

persons reported

^tfi fg ^tiflff
objects in the skies above
the San Fernando Valley last
"night and early today
! - Eugene W Haskms, 23, of

2322 N Fairview Ave , Burbank,

spotted "flying saucers" last

night

He telephoned the Burbank
police station and officer Rob

ert Wells* went to investigate

Wells said he saw what at first
looked like three, stars ' I1

'"Then one of them began*

traveling, making at least 1500

milesvan hour It changed color,

from white to red to green/' he
said ' ^

"Presently a similar object
appeared high above the first

one and gradually dropped to

the. same level Then both flew
off oi^t of sfght" ;

~ The officer reported the sight I
:ng to the1 Air Force s

Then at 4 10 am today, an

unidentified citizen telephoned
he Van-Nuys police station and

said^heisighted^ a "bluishlike"
3&ject "-winging' througji, the
skies as he looked east from
fan Nuys Blvd and Sherman
Way i ' | ,* r i

Police recalled' that a rash
t unidentified flying objects

N several -months ago

t out to be weather bal
?lo9nsire}eased by ^ockheed Air
'graft;"poi'gfLBurt tiik --f S

BEVERLY HILLS, CALIF, CITIZEN
Clrc D 10,422

PEB 14 1957

'Officer Wells returned my call today Very friendly, cooperative Seemed interest

ed in the case While he was talking to us from the police station, someone in the back

ground kidded him about drinking He laughed it off Seems like a [not clear] person



not afraid to discuss what he saw

This is what he related to me what he saw, reconstructing it from [memory?

Not clear] About 6 45 p m Sun down Np moon Clear night Wind speed 50

knots at 50,000 feet, 60 at 80,000 feet (The [Not clear] locate clipping Would

you let me know date sometime) He was told to look [at] certain place in sky [He]

saw white light like star Near Mars As he watched star [it] moved slightly Kept

watchmg [Not clear] seconds later, [it] started moving at high rate of speed No

pickup Instantly moving at stabilized rate of speed [Abruptly slowed to a steady

velocity?] Estimated altitude 30,000-60,000 feet

"First object moving left to right (See diagram) Changed direction Made a

sweep back in direction from which it started As it was making its turn, a second

object in the form of a larger, white light appeared They appeared to be on a colli

sion course No 2 made a sharp, right angle turn Then both turned so they were

heading away from each other While moving, No 1 appeared at first as a blinking

white light Off and on Then showed as a red and green light Coloured lights

seemingly superimposed on white light Would be white, then red, then back to

white (I didn't get the order involved, if any) No 2 did the same

'They got so far apart, Officer Wells could only watch one at a time Turning

from No 1, he found No 2 gone Turning back, he found No 1 gone They were

both too far from the horizon to have reached it travelling at speeds noted Both

were high in the sky 60-70 degrees above the horizon " (xx ) (See drawing

below from Zan's letter)

(xx) Letter To Mrs Epperson From Zan Overall

23 April 57 NICAP file film Photocopy in
author's files

18 February Sullivan, Indiana (10 30 a m)

'The awfulest thing happened I saw the funniest

things in the sky " (See clipping on page 7)

24 February Indio, California (830am)

11 didn't believe until I saw them " (See clipping below)

Redondo Man Tells

Of Seeing Saucers
Flylntf sancori ww _yie&ed on

two occasioni Sunday and Mon
day by a Redondo Beach man
when he was In Indio and, later,
while he was patting through
Palm Springs

I didn't Wlleve in Gying
saucers until I saw them," Carl

L Fntzen, 129 N Pacific Coast
, Redondo, said today

Fntzen was worlds* on a mine
he hat In Indio

"I taw th» first uucer it about
8 30 Sunday morning It wan
hovcrlnf ov«r mountains near
Indio," Tritten said

It wai "perfectly round" It
Jumped suddenly to a locale in
th» iky about * milt away and
hovtred again.

"It did this about four or tivt
times I watched it for sboat flv
minutes "

The saucer appeared to b
solid and was white-colored with
a trnge of sky blue he said

"Once it shot straight up in th
air '

The second saucer he mv while
driving homeward near m^i
just west of PaJm Sprinfi

"It looked like an artificial doud
and wii near the mountain*, but
no* ss (*jh as some et the
In the area "

It movtd "like a streaJc"
out making noLie It b«carai
imaAler and finally sped away

"I heard a 'whoosh' Uk$ the
wind noise a bufltt maJe»s,

"I am just rtlayinf this iatvr-
matton on 10 th»t othtrs wtU low*
what u look tor," ht said.

Redondo Beach, Calif, So Bay Breeze i
CIrc D 10,819

FEB 26 1957



'Looked Like "'■

UJb O s

As
Two unidentified fly^ng^p^bj^cta were-1 sighted over ' Sullfvjn

about the time that the Aerial Phenomena Research Group, Seattle,

Washington', said reports of1 UF(Xyv£re sighted In this 'section,of fyhe

country ; "fl , ■ *'-' >r , r/^ ''^ V ,','.. 4-1 T 5
'Mrs Mary McDonald, Jb^6 South'/Stdte 'Street, told The"'Times

today that her daughter,' specifically-^rem^mbers seeing two objects

that "looked like tops with rlfqs on* them" 6n the morning of Fetr-

ru^ry 18 • X-, -.-*

The Times published a:

in Monday's paper, that tiie,

search g^OTp requsted^ail^pe
sons see'fttg any phenomena'^

the sky on'or about,Feb 19 p

report their sightings 'Mrs , Mc

Donald responded to this "article'

■g

Mrs McDonald, who'^llved' a

the Simmons Apartments, J

E Washington^ St,' on'.7the\
the UFiO were sighted',^ relate$
the following,1 story *to"r'av-Xfme's

reporter >; >«^ ^ff^fj

"My daughte^'^^WF^-f
a fifth grade/stu]

Central,

on Feb 'ib I
ber the/

electrical

was lying on

of a large

the east

the second'

Name of publication

Puolished at, City & State

£
Date of publication

a,m!'iMy ^husband,' ,who works
^ighte^^a^ in^ the bedroom' sleeji-
f(ng.'iWhen f fetiirned/my dalig^i-
J'"'" was/pale and trembling She

'Oh," mother, the awfulest^ |v ,

thipg happened, I saV two of ^
funniest things in the sky The"y

^IdD^. Wk like* airplanes or fjy-
nl^^iicerj>"UThey,-jioplced l&e

jl^ps |vwi^h\rfms; qn^thein' TEey
^^yjp

l^ps |vwi^h\,rfms; qn^thein' TEey
\

'j Than1 'Other'•$<

tiated sthe girl's report He said a

friend,of his was, driving to Terre

Haute the same day and that he

ighted two UFO*s' The friend

topped his,truck but could hear

no sound from'the slowly mov

ing objects 7He -described them

s exactlyvthp, same, ddscripti^n

Mrs ^cDonald' said^oday^tfet
MferiDynnl(s7ft1htfe b U^O1

e

s7ft1Shtenfe b? U^O
\tliat -she 'is'- afraid

-^jjrftjc :^p^isr, t both c*f' whicli
Jwere^n_c6nst3ered before she o"b-
.le^'ed^theSjstrahge 'objects over



3 March Baudette, Minnesota (no tune)

Appeared to suck swirling snow up under it (See clipping)

10 March Sarasota, Florida (4 00 p m)

Shaped like a half sphere (See clipping)

11 March Columbus, Georgia (8 55 p m )

"Awfully fast " (See clipping)

By,Army'P

Flying saucers again'

Sec illuminated .objects, shed
ding, bright lights Were observed
in.the^sky at 8.55 last night by
a Fort iBenning-captain and his
driver.

*vthe pair, 'Capt Harold F May,
Headquarters First Infantry Bn [
TJrfnj Division, and Pfc Donald
Taylor/noted the lighted ob
jects'as they Were coming in on
Moye Road from a field prob
lem » .

1 They'watched them for five to
10 minutes and noted they appear
ed, a bright white color as they
traveled, north to south and a
dull red as they turned and went
fromr south to north
-'They traveled "awfully fast"
on, the turns and it is believed
that many other persons probably
saw the objects also, Capt. May1
said ,

COLUMBUS, GA, ENQUIRER

Circ 0 21,971

MAR 12

Kile Flying Too Ancient

Fqcjodays Flying Spheres
V nVji* of kites in the opm Michael called the HeraldTTV nVji* of kites in the opm
of Vichael and Charlie Ball,

Michael called the Herald-Trib-

u loo ancicrt a sport lo cornet* ™ , thjS report ^^ <*>•
»i*n the traffic from unidentified'}ect ^lh ■ rreUlbc gleam tad
cojetU ' * "" (shaped like a half sphere, flew In

Tne Unt'oTMr aid Mrs Stev (from t3Jl of the ba> and beaded
^n Ba'l 4s67 Camno Real arri- north it »aj fOme too fut

^ed it ihu cmkIusioq after .n for , jet and it mu<t ha..

C I > aftCrn001 b

mide thf

Th5n I u> aftCrn001 abov« thc ^1'osphere
The BaU brothers, -ces 15 and there w« « sound or

t rcspeclueh, uho claim they traj] •

'keep up uuh aU late doelop-1 H* <,.^ »k
-en's in the f.eld of science.^! " *rrL ,t
•f-e enjovmg the ancient k 11 e j £ L,
flwrg «port abo-jt 4 pm Sunday i Vl(1 „
^^en ther ' competition ' flashed ' Jt* * * ^'ni "lhusIa^
out cf cailero skiei .want to compare noiei riOi any

'one ei«e who ma) have »een iL

SARASOTA TLA JOURNAL

Orz D 2 867 f

BAUDETTE 1V^
SEES MYSTERY

AIR OBJECT
A Baudette pilot, traveling o

Highway 72 south of Baudette, ra

week spotted an object resemblin

the "headlight of a train It w

first sighted through the tree top

and, as the Baudette Region con

tinues, "With the realization tha

there was no railroad within man;

miles, he became more curious an

when he drove past the trees am

brush which obscured vision, sav

the object moving over the bog

"It was said to be highly lumin

ous, but not biindmgly brilliant
roughly circular in form, with the

light ^becoming ,indistinct at it
outer, limits ItH was moving up

wind's.t an estimated 50-60 miles pei
hour at just over tree top level
and wks close enough to the ground
so that the motion of its passage

appeared to suck swirling snow up
under it

"The' man stopped his car and

rolled down the-window to check

for sound, but there was none

The object, which appeared to be

15 to 18 feet in diameter,, crossed
over the highway and moved stead

ily in a southeasterly direction un

til out of sight

"The observer 15 a pilot with
a couple of thousand hours or

more flying time and familiar with

ordinary aircraft, has better than

normal vision and is not subject

to halucinations or any other men

tal quirks He didn't know what
to call the object and neither do

Name of n

B/uDSTTS,

Published

itfp.ci 15.

CJiC

ubli

. r r

at,

cat

Cl

Date of -oublicatic



or 157 March Nelson City, New Zealand (11 00 p m)

'Like portholes?"

According to our source

"A clearly defined oblong-shaped object stationary in the sky at approximately

30 degrees above the horizon Object was equal distance with a near-full moon

above the horizon The night was clam and the witness further observed what ap

peared to be a row of lights 'like portholes' equally spaced along its side Duration

of observation, one minute, object disappeared by suddenly fading out Witness,

who wishes to remain anonymous, is ex-University man of high standing in the Nel

son community " (xx )

(xx ) Official Quarterly Journal Civilian Saucer Investigation (N Z) Fourth Quarter

1957 Vol 5, #2 p 12

Spring 1957 De Lang, Florida (afternoon)

Round cloud follows car

Our source states

'"Mrs Kathleen Rand was motoring along the Daytona-De Land highway one day

in the spring of 1957 when she noticed 'something fuzzy' at an estimated 1,000 feet

The 'thing' was a 'round cloud' with a darkTcenter Mrs Rand had left the Halifax

hospital and was headed for the De Land airport The 'cloud' moved along with the car

for 20 miles before making a right turn and moving away rapidly " (xx )

(xx) UFO report form Florida U F O Study Group, P O Box 1355, De Land, Florida

32720 Mrs Kathleen Rand, 438 East Rich Avenue, De Land, Florida Photocopy
of report in author's files

17 March Whitewater, Wisconsin (morning)

Hovered like a flock of birds, then suddenly went into a formation (See clipping below)

We aren't calling what we saw
flying saucers, but you can bet

your bottom dollar five of us
couldn't be urciaginmg the same
thing rIl happened on the golf
course , Sunday morning to five

sober and sane people, Herb Za-
bell, Charles and Tom Coe, Ed
ward Dadmun and yours truly

We were watching a jet streak
"by "at high'altitude when seven
round objects-were sighted beyond
and below the'vapor trail They
hovered like a flock of birds for

about three minutes, then sudden

ly went into a formation and

sped west at unbeheveable speed

The jet had swung about when

they took off Within, ten minutes

four or five jets shot up from the

"nonzon and criss crossed the sky
like a labrador hunts in a field
of hay.

R. J Stevenson who joined the

group later saw the seven ob

jects briefly a half hour or so af

terward

Write your own ticket, but six

individuals could scarcely have I-

dentical hallucinations simultan

eously.

Whitewater,

Wisconsin

The Whitewater

Register

21 March 57



INDEX F

A

Allentown, PA p 4

B

Ball, Charlie p8

Ball, Michael p 8

Baudette, MI p 8

Bell, Mrs John p 3

Brandenton Beach, FL

C

p3

Campo de Quiroga, Argentina p 2

Coe, Charles p 9

Coe, Tom p 9

Columbus, GA p 8

Covington, IN

CRIFO p2

D

p 1

Dadmun, Edward p 9

Dates

10 January 57 p 1

20 January 57 p 1

23 January 57 p 2

28 January 57 p 2

6 February 57 p 2

10 February 57 p 3

12 February 57 p4

14 February 57 p5

18 February 57 p6

24 February 57 p6

3 March 57 p8

10 March 57' p8
11 March 57 p8

14 March 57 p9

15 March 57 p9

17 March 57 p9

De Lang, FL p 9

Epperson, Mrs (Idabel9) p 6

Fahrney, Admiral Delmar S p 2

Fntzen, Carl p 6

Fulton, Harold p 1

G

H

Haskins, Eugene p 5

I

Indio, CA p 6

J

K "

Keyhoe, Donald p 2

L

Lorenzen, Coral pp 1-2

Lynn, Mary p 7

M

Maloney, Toots p 3

Martin, Raymond p 1

May, Capt Harold p 8

Mayne, Sgt Virgil p 5

McDonald, Mrs Mary p 7

Moorestown, PA p 4

N

Nelson City, New Zealand p 9

NTCAP p2

O

Overall, Zan p 5

P

Palm Springs, CA p 6

Pasadena, CA p 5



Q

R

Rand, Mrs Kathleen p 9

Redondo Beach, CA p 6

Sarasota, FL p 8

Savannah, GA pi

Snydersville, PA p 4

Stevenson, R J p 9

Stockton, Marjone p 5

Stringfield, Leonard p 1

Sullivan, IN pp 6-7

T

Taylor, Pfc. Donald p 8.

Terre Haute, IN p 7

Tombaugh, Clyde p 2

U

UAO Unidentified Aerial

Object (Coral Lorenzen's

designation for UFO) p 2

V

W

Wells, Robert pp 5-6

Wenzel, Walter p 7

Whitewater, WI p 9

Wind Gap, PA p4

X

Y

Z

Zabell, Herb p9



THE FIFTH HORSEMAN OF THE APOCALYPSE

UFOS: A HISTORY

1957 March 23rd - May 25th

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTES

By

Loren E Gross

Copyright © 2003 ,

Fremont CA

' UFOs are the Fifth Horseman of the Apocalypse "

— Dr Lincoln La Paz

'Supplemental Notes" consist of material under

consideration for any revision of the original

UFO history volume covering this time period



23 March Was the Waller Road Fireball an airplane^ (See the monograph UFOs A

History 1957 March 23rd - May 25th, page 10) (See clippings below)

A.F;

Waller
By BENCE

When Jim Geise saw thatwelrc
sky object come down
family pasture a week
day night he launched .. ...
busiest weeks of his'life it fc
And says the Air Force the

whole thing Js nothing to laugh
about - ' !»,,
Tht Tacoma *Newi Tribunal*

ito-y of the incident .had
gone out on the Awociat

mother called, when ..._
telephone rang It was tha-Aerl.
Phenomenon Research Group t
the Air Force calling from Its
510S Flndlay St headquarters on
Seattle s north side Newspaper,
radio and television people kept
the wires hot

Equipment Broughi

As fast as they could come the
Air Force research men—thrc« of:
them grim'and unsmiling—drpve
to the Rudolph Cejse farm on
Waller Road They broughi type
writers and suitcases of scientific
equipment and- forms forma,
for Jim to fill out

They asked him-"every i}u«>
tion one could Imagine-" tavn thi
mother of the 15-year-old

Arfbaritiori *

Believed Plane
Saturday night s /iQytrigi'app'k-

rition might have 1ieen an air
plane Deputy SheriH \Varfl. S
Archer oplnpd today ■ {
Archer said he had been star

tied about 9 17 pm Saturday
while patrolling at East 72pd

Street and Lldford Road .,
Suddenly I saw two huge

balls of fire a* big aj washtir&s
coming at me through the trees,'

Archer mid ,
I pulled the patroli car'to the

*ide of the road and cut th&, mo-

lor ni It pimcd, and I wa« able
to distinguish, It slmly as ^a
to d's Ingulsh It simply ftJ a

lights lit*
Archer sa a planes seldom use

the headlights except to land, bu,t
the night was misty and rainy/
and he thought/ the pilot might1
have turned therm on to help
visibility i i
The plane he said, was travel

Ing in a north* est dlrectldn,
.which would have carried It ,to
Waller Road at approximately
East 56th Street—Che spot wnert
15 >ear old Jim Gfilse skid he Jaw
the flying fireball ' ., •> ltt Styj1
' The Incident ^ was so unuiilali
Arcner made>-a" record' of<lt> In
his log book J j ^ ' "

"The plane was flying awtUUj1
lov. ' he said and the lights
v.ere very bright but thereiwas
no doubt about It, It waii-an
airplane" . y ■■ •*

\ane of pOblicatuon

Published at"j City & State

/ "Perhaps
n"'th

as weij you
det

/ Perhaps tfitfiutt as weij you
ran,"'they tolfi-Jim and'-went on
to describe- fCn Incident In Florl
dav A womafi-wii/WaJklng along
a road-It -swmV when transfixed
with fear, by1'one of the glowing
obJeflti^hucQIng-. toward-'-hre r,
"(llpntly j^wrth*- then occupant, u
such there i^be,' apparently "Una
war* -of. her-presence, the craft
knocked her to the ground There
were witnesses When the woman
t ftached, ihe was found dene

Wlth ^ b\irnj on, h*r

lights to the, pasture, where the
object-came down They tried to'
approximate thfl Conditions of Che
weirdi,'RppearajiWto reconstruct
the scene ' The"y askfd him to
draw the object as1 he recalled It

the U S Adr Fore* And they ex
pressed doubtjthan any nation in
the world, li sufficiently ;&r ad
yanced 6ver the United, States to
have bullt-ilrcrttft wrrich land,
.take* off ahd trayei swiftly in
complete silence One of the men
aid there, li virtual proof Wiat

three planeti are inhabited
Many oalls were made to vaf

JousPrftKj or Cha -clry to learn
whether television recaption was
disturbed about tha time of the
appearance Several not knov.

lngtthe pUrposS^of the question
Ing,'answered yes.
,/'Our family tfn,al y watches
the Saturday night hockey game'
says' Mrs Geise „ but there wi
so much static v,e turned It off
The Air Force rep-esentathes
said much static aJwavs accom
panlesnthe mystery crafts' re
ported appearances

J ^ , Many Confirm
Many Tiave confirmed Jim k

i"vlslon" Mrs Harry Lammadee
3o 45thT and J Sts. called to 'say
they were watching television in
their darkened llvlne1 room when
they, saw the strange glowing ob
ject In the southeastern sky She,
n"er husband and * her parenU
Went, out to the^porch to try to
hear It but thce was no sound
She said It-seemed, to go down In
the vicinity where the Gelses li\c

, Driver Tom Dlmmlu of the
Waller Road bus said th^ee o
his passengers In the Sum-ni
area had sighted It all had com

mented on Its silence
E G Ellng Taconran "-ho ha<

worked with the nutlhor Adamskl
two documentary books on

unidentified aerial phenomena
came"to Interview Jl-n brought
him a package of material and
Ictures about previous Incidents
le called Adamskl In Los Ajigeies
nd>ej\nounces that the author

will Inolude a detailed rtprj of
Jtm'i experience In Ms forth
rtm]ngsbook ' v

Envelop* Arrive*

On Sarurda> a bulk\ en\elope
Arrived from the Aerial Phenom
non Research G"oup, conLainlng
isclnaltnE material which Jim
ha* takbn to hl^h school apo hK

a monthly

on the la'est news i
Thfe hext Issue will contain Ji-n s!
sto^ |

Wednesday the youth wma a«
member ' of a \outh and the
newt" ip<inel on Puyollup Radio
Station KAYE when the school
;neaker« discussed unldentl'ied

He has told his expe-lence 'o
11 the genpral science classes et

PuvallUn Hlerh during the das*
we*>k and has bepn besieged bi
xurioii*' Interested People
*« As Mr*. Verne Fofrle, one of f he
aisojlates of'the Geise* In w«ll*>r
Ro&i^Orsifp^ i remark*' "If It
wpre anvbodv hu' Tim I wonl^ri't

Believe It But I\» Inmi him
from, a Hide be H" < no-f'<fht\

'1r'iamer If he says he saw it, he
did"

7 (_f J

Publishedyat, City

^r
Date of publication

J)ate of publication



WE SAW IT—BUT WHAT'—Frightened into flight when
plowing mjstery craft paid touchdown wsit to nearbj pasture

as he milked cow Saturday night, Jim Geise, above, now chide*
himself for not bra\ing closer look Jim's pal, Lndj, an English
collie, sounded frightened alarm as ball-shaped ship, "big enough

for two, perhaps," sped in over treetops, barely missed high ten
sion wires, lit a moment 50 feet from barn, then silentl} disap
peared into north Jim's familj, the Rudolph C Geises, 5515

Waller Road, are prominent Grange and 4.-H Club members Jim
attends Pujallup High School Incident adds credence to report
of John Shemorr^, 4009 No 19th St, that he saw sk\ object same
dark evening Also makes doubtful the suggestion that "it"

could ha\e been an e\pected comet—News Tribune photo bj
Warren Anderson

Published at, City & State

Date of oublication



3

26 March Church Lawford, England

Stationary—then accelerated to over 1,400 mph

Authors Dr David Clarke and Andy Roberts tells us there had been an interesting radar contact

by a station at Church Lawford in North Yorkshire It seems that on the afternoon of March 261
a target was detected at a high altitude, which remained stationary for a time and then shot off at

a speed estimated to be in excess of 1,400 mph A G Peacock of Britian's DDI (Tech) com

mented, "No explanation has been found for this, as, in view of the speed and height, it could not

have been any conventional aircraft The radar may have been at fault but this is unlikely as it

performed a normal plot on a V type aircraft while it was watching the UFO " (xx )

(xx) Clarke, Dr David and Andy Roberts Out ofthe Shadows Judy Piatkus Limited,

London, England, 2002 p 155

According to the 4602" Air Intelligence Squadron, no unknowns were reported during the

month of March (See pages 4-6)

7 April Dublin, Georgia (afternoon)

Hovered for hours—then took off

According to news story

The Brain from

Planet Arous

(1957)

'* yesterday afternoon a perfectly round silver object

hung high in the sky over the Laurens County courthouse

for several hours According to fireman Bill Holton about

sunset the shining disk took off across the sky and m a sec

ond was of the sight

"Numerous Dublimtes observed the object " (xx )

(xx ) Dublin, Georgia Courier-Herald 8 April 57

11 April British Joint Intelligence Committee (JIC)

meeting

"Everything been explained "

JOHN JOYCE ROBERT

] AGAR • MEADOWS- FULLER i
[AMAfiQUETTE Production Released by H0WCO internitionil

Air Vice Marshall Bill MacDonald told representatives

of the service Intelligence branches at a JTC meeting on

April 111 there was nothing to be concerned about "There have been reports of a num
ber of unexplained aerial phenomena All of these phenomena have been satisfactorily

explained through mistakes in radar interpretation, maladjustment of sets, as balloons, or
even as aircraft " (xx )

(xx ) Clarke, Dr David and Andy Roberts Out ofthe Shadows Judy Piatkus Limited

London, England, 2002 p 156



KSADQUARTERo '"
AI? INTELLIGENCE jEKWGE oQOADRCN (ADC)

United otate** Air Force

3nt A:r Force Base, Colorado

AI50p April 1^51

UF03 6U121ARY

PAPT I—'onth of ''arch, 1"57

1 iXirmc the irorth of "arch. 1957, t^is h»adquarterr

rccei/ed a total of thi^t--one (31) reports of unidentified flying
object 3ifhtipfs v/ithin the ro^tirental lxrits of the United 3tate3

Three (3) reports were recei 'cd by AT Form 312, on" (l) report wa3
received \>y letter, two (2) rerwrts were recei/«i by telepnone,
and the remainder we^-e received by telet^-pe me'"5ape*

2. The followinr breakdown as presented fc the nonth of

Hare," 1^57'

ca"CLU5iorJ miskA MRXriT of ^valuatzd

Was Balloon ' 5 J- > . ,

Probably Balloon 5

Possibly Balloon 0_

Tota] Balloon 10 * 35«7f

/as Aircraft 1

P*-obably Aircraft 7

Possibly Aircraft 1_

Total Aircraft 9 32 1%

'.'an Astronomical 0

Probably Astronomical 5

Possibly Astronomical 0

Total Astronor_ical 5 17,9

Other (bird-;, li/^htT, etc.) 3 10.7^

Insufficient Data 1 3,6^

Unkno'/n 0 0.0%

Beinr, InvestJFatsd 32

31 r^ 100.0^

3. Investifative efforts of the 4602d AISo for the nonth of
t'-arch, 1957, ad follows:^^v



AIoOP, Mq, /*602d Also, 5 Apr 57, ^ubj: Monthly UFOD oumary,

I^nth of Iiarch, 1957

a During the irortn of Virch, 1957, thia head-

q la^tn-rs authorized two (2) follow-\p investigations as indj.cate1

below

j:\C57TGA7IV5 U!UT IOCATia? OF oIC'TIHG

1. Detachnent 3 Pan Ame-ican oigntmp Was Astronomcal

2 Flight 1-C Omard, California Not Concluded

b Ir addition, eight (C) lirited irvestirations were

corducted as indicated belo r:

tL TIT I/.CATION OF oIG^TTIJG 7' CONCLUSION'

1 'q, A.'iCCd AIjj "Ormrton, fanaaa ' " ' Lmufficient Data
2 'la, Zi6O2d AI3o Clnco VAo, Ga poa3ibly Aircraft

3 Hq, /i^CCd AISo Drur3,vick, Georpia Frobabl/ Aot-

i Hq, /*6O2d AISo Rapid City, oo Dak. n Mot Concluded

r'n, ^6O2d AIoo I'ockville, Mo. Car. " Probably Aircraft
6 riq, /^02d AIjj Jacksonville, Florida TIot Concluded

7 Detachment ] Oakland, California Was Balloon

Tlipht 1-A Renton, './ashmcton Was Balloon

c. Investigations not concluded m the Februa^-', 1957,

have been concluded with results as indicate 1 belov,*

WIT LOCATION OF oIGr'TING

^1. Detachrcnt 2 Lincoln, Nebras'-a Probably Aircraft L

Por-sibly Balloon

2. Hq, 4602d AISo Floyd Bennett MAB, N.Y. Probably Balloon

3 Ho, V-»02d AIoo I'^Trero, Louisiana Wa3 Aircraft

U iq, /i602d AISo Tierra Amarilla AFo, N. II.Possibly Balloon

5, Hq, 4602d AISo Nassau, New York < (> , Probably Aircraft

J-Thi3 sirhtinp was received as one rppo-r-t. Investigation

dctemined the report to be composed of two (2) separate sightings.

PART II—Accunulative Record - ^ -- *J' t ~~"

1- The following statistical comparison of the cumulative

1957 evaluations as compared to final 1956 evaluations:

Cumulative 1957 Final 1956

Balloon 23. ?£ 19. W5
Aircraft 31.5^ <" 21.1%

Astronomical 19.9^ 39.1^
Other (birds, liphta, etc.)ll.6*S 7.9^
Insufficient Data 2.6J5 5.5^

Ur^cnovn O.Of, O.k%

^ Investigated 5.3^^. f»-*-sCfV.



UVJ, 4''02d AIjj, 5 Ap- r>7, ^oj: JIontMy UFOB

1.0-ith of .la

2. A corparision of UFOB reports as received by months is

a 3 follows: : ^ '-,„ ' -

January

Fob—j^-r;1

1957

25

20

31

1251

23

26

40

21

33

3:

103

OcLo">ct* 41

•0 e ^0- 49

Doce'b^r 25

Total u be of reports 76 509

-'ART III--Ourrent Situation J . ''> ^

1. Vothinr to report. - - '^ "

3 ,



7

15 April Plymouth, Massachusetts (9 15pm)

A news story tells us

"Sandra, 13, and Marsha Wood, 12, and Donna Richman, 14, all of State Road.

Manomet, reported they sighted a red and green object 'surrounded by little white

lights' in the Plymouth area at 9 15 the same night The girls reported it to be about

the same size ["one-eighth the size of the moon"] as the object reportedly seen by the

Kingston women " (xx )

(xx ) Quincy, Massachusetts Qwncy Patriot Ledger 15 April 57

Third week in April? Wardle, England

Discontinue reporting

A lively debate in die House of Commons about a UFO report from the city of Wardle reached

a point where there was some indication the Air Ministry may have planted evidence to discredit

any mysterious explanation for the incident Speculation in the press about the issue abruptly

stopped without explaining why Journalist Alan Fitzsimmons, who was covering the Wardle

story, makes this claim

" the very top man from the Ministry of Defence called at our office

personally, took us into a pnvate back room, and read the Official Secrets

Act to us with the warning to discontinue reporting further on that strange

occurrence " (xx)

(xx ) Clark, Dr David and Andy Roberts Out ofthe Shadows July Piatkus

Limited London, England, 2002 p 189

25 April Bistineau, Louisiana (about 2 30 a m)

Bigger than a house blood-red object lands

The Shreveport press informed its readers

"An Oakdale man yesterday reported seeing a blood-red object shaped like a giant

half-moon land near Lake Bistineau last Spring Barksdale Air Force Base security in

telligence officers investigated the report at the time, but found nothing The report was

public yesterday

"Harry Robertson, manager of an Oakdale department store, told The Times yes

terday he sighted the unidentified object while on a fishing trip to Bistineau on April

25th

" 'It looked to be about 200 feet long, bigger than a house,' said Robertson, 'and

it was blood-red I saw it land on the ground in a wooded area, and sit there two or

three minutes '



"Robertson said the object came from the south, passed over the road near Ring-

gold, and slowly settled to earth in a 'perfect landing ' He said it remained brightly

lighted, and that he saw no windows and no activity around the object

"Robertson, who was living in Ruston at the time, went to a nearby resident's

home and asked him to accompany him back to the place where he had sighted the ob

ject The man refused, he said

"He then went into Ringgold and reported the object to a rughtwatchman who said

he also had heard a noise and, when he ran outside, saw a blinking object pass over in

the sky

"Barksdale officials, contacted by Robertson, conducted a search of the area short

ly afterward and interviewed Robertson No trace of anything was found, they said yes

terday

"Base officials said the only theory advanced concerning the object is that it could

possibly have been a weather balloon filled with an inflammable gas which had been

struck by lightning

'"Nothing to substantiate this theory was found, they said The base sent out a heli

copter to aid in the search

" 'What 1 saw that night was the same thing the people in Texas saw recently [This

news story is dated 14 November 1957],' said Robertson yesterday 'After I had told

Barksdale, my wife and I decided not to say anything about it because people would
think I was crazy

" 'But after these other sightings '

"Robertson said he was driving to Bistineau about 2 30 a m to go fishing, but was

delayed by a 'terrible rainstorm ' When he decided to return from the lake to Ringgold,

he had reached a point a few miles from the town when he saw the object coming across
the road

" 'It would have passed over my car if I hadn't stopped," he related 'It came on and

crossed over the top of a little church there and then settled in the woods about a quarter
of a mile from the road '

"Robertson said he stopped his car and that the object was about four or five hundred

yards away from him at the time He said it was 'clearly visible,' and looked like a 'big
slice of watermelon'

" 'I put my car in the same location I had seen it before,' he said

" 'But when I returned it was gone '

"He said he was 'so upset' by seeing the object that he called off his fishing trip He

never went back to the spot after that night, he said

"Robertson made no mention of the incident until he was certain Barksdale had no

objection for the information becoming public " (xx )

(xx ) Shreveport, Louisiana The Times 14 November 57

28 April Fishing boat ROSA (See the monograph UFOs A History 1957 March 23rd -
May25'\pp 54-55)

New Zealand UFOlogist Harold Fulton investigates and sends the results to NICAP Director
Donald Keyhoe



"Following are the positive details re the ownership of the fishing boat 'ROSA '

and confirmations of dates and details complimentary to sighting of a 'UFO' in day

light by Ronald L Matheson of Mt Maunganui, Bay of Plenty, New Zealand

"Thorough checking has revealed the following

"The boat is owned by Mr Bert Fleet of 5 Buller Street, Ponsonby W 1 Auck

land and was delivered to him at Auckland on Sunday 28th April I have spoken to Mr

Fleet via phone very recently and Mr Fleet clearly recalls Mr Matheson telling him

of his 'UFO' observation and that he discussed the incident with him to some length

Mr Fleet speaks very highly ofMr Matheson, whom he has known for the last five

years Mr Fleet is an Engineer on the staff of the Auckland Electric Power Board

Confirmation of the date was made by reference to toll account made Sat 27th April -

recall to Mr Matheson at Whitiangs whilst in passage Please note the correction to

the date of the sighting Both Mr Rjx & Mr Matheson had been uncertam of this fix

ture The date is further confirmed by the following The R N Z N Devonport Base,

Auckland, was unable to find reference in their logs for Naval boat movement in Cape

Colville area for Sunday, May 25th

"They were, however, able to identify H M N Z S 'MAKO' (M L ) as being in

this area on Sunday, 28th April Only this evening I spoke via phone to the Captain of
'MAKO"

"Lt Cdr Cole J , Commander of the "MAKO" clearly recalls sighting the

'ROSA ' at Whitianga on Saturday 27Ih April and also pulling in close to check for an
'all is well' with the 'ROSA ' (because of the rough seas and the small vessel) as they

passed the 'ROSA 'just after dusk on Sunday 28lh April whilst approaching Auckland
this side of Channel Island

"Lt Cdr Cole assures me that no member of crew reported sighting anything un

usual, he himself is very interested m the 'UFO' mystery and had often mentioned to

his officers and men, 'We have been out to sea on many occasions but we have not yet

sighted any of these 'flying saucers ' Lt Cole has now invited me to visit his vessel

for a discussion on 'UFOs ' He pointed out that at the time Mr Matheson was making

his observation, his vessel (MAKO) would be some distance behind, still on a near

Northerly heading The corromandel coastline headland would screen or greatly re
strict their view to the west Mr Matheson's vessel, the 'ROSA,' was at this time

quickly swinging around to a westerly heading into Hauraki Gulf with an unobstructed
view in that direction—once passed Channel Island The Whenuapai weather report

for 1600 hours Sunday 28lh was 3/8 Cloud Cu Nimb 3,000 ft, Visibility 25 miles, Wind
250 degrees WSW 8 knots Sun set 5 32 p m

"Lt Cdr Cole reasons his boat reached Auckland a little after 7 00 p m on the
date" (xx)

(xx ) Letter To Major Donald E Keyhoe, Director "NTCAP " 1536 Connecticut
Ave , N W Washington 6, D C From H H Fulton, P O Box 73, Onehunga
SE3 Auckland, New Zealand Date 31 August 57 Photocopy m author s
Files

May West Freugh, England



10

'"Control Tactics9" Jenny Randies wonders about official responses to UFO cases

In the Jenny's book, UFO1 Danger in the Air, she says

'On April 4, 1957, several radar systems across northern Britain recorded the

passage of an unknown object It flew close to West Freugh in Dumfries and

Galloway—one of the main RAF bases in southwest Scotland where today Stealth

Aircraft have been known to be located

'That the MoD took this case so seriously—more seriously than any other in

this chapter, I am told—has always puzzled me because this was a radar-only en

counter To my knowledge, no visual sighting occurred Or, at least, if it did then

this has never been made public Given the intercepts launched in Suffolk and over

the Solent just months before, I am tempted to wonder if no such follow-up would

have taken place during this experience Is there a missing component to this 1957

case7

"The reason why news of the radar tracking of the object reached the press is

that some of the officers manning the radar stations were civilians Indeed, such

was the concern at West Freugh that a civil defense alert for a possible enemy at

tack was set in motion This was hard to keep quiet

"However, the media got little out of the military Indeed, the West Freugh

base commander, Wing Commander Walter Whitworth, freely admitted to report

ers, 'I have been ordered by the Air Ministry to say nothing about the object ' This

was swiftly followed with the official ministry 'suggestion1 that the object was a

weather balloon, which was gratefully endorsed as the answer in future statements

That rapidly killed the story and stopped the press from digging too deeply

"The disturbing truth is revealed by the records at the time The radar at Bal-

scalloch reported that the object was higher than 70,000 feet, and this was greater

than the capabilities of any British aircraft So there was great concern and the Air

Ministry ordered that this news be covered up That it was not a balloon was sug

gested by the evidence from the written statements of the radar crews 'It made a

very sharp turn to the southeast, at the same time increasing speed,' one said A bal

loon cannot make sharp turns It has to drift with the wind, which was not blowing

southeast that day Nor can it move at 240 mph, which was the speed at which the

object was tracked leaving British airspace

"As the MoD report concluded, days after telling the public not to worry as the

UFO was probably just a balloon, 'There were not known to be any aircraft in the

vicinity nor were there any meteorological balloons Even if balloons had been in the

area, these would not account for the sudden change of direction and the movement

at high speed against the prevailing wind

"True So why mislead people into thinking that this was the answer without

sharing such damning evidence with them at the same time9 That the MoD clearly

did cover things up is proven by a then secret memo from the intelligence staff at the
Ministry dated May 1957 It discusses the fact that the press had discovered the West
Freugh case but not the two events that you have just read about Those cases from
only 8 months earlier had been successfully obscured

'The report says, 'It is unfortunate that the Wigtownshire radar incident fell m-



11

to the hands ofthe press The two other radar incidents have not been made public
and reached us by means of official secret channels We suggest that the Secretary
of State does not specifically refer to these incidents as radar sightings ' It then pro
poses the careful wording of any public statements so that the government does not

actually lie about these hidden cases while ensuring that nobody finds out that they
have happened' Such paranoia must give good cause to believe that these cases were
important" (xx)

(xx) Randies, Jenny UFO* Danger in the Air Sterling Publishing Co Inc
New York, N Y., 1998 pp 57-58

Russian threat?

Britain Alarmed

Mystery
LONDON, April 6—to—Brit

aln's air defense warning station:

frere reported on extra alert to

day following the appearance o

radar screens of an unidentifie

object off the west coast o

Scotland

The alert came as Russia was
bombarding Europe with new

warnings about guided missiles

and atomic weapons

Air ministry officials declined

to indicate what sort of "object
puzzled spotters at a lonely Scot

tish radar post two days ago, but

they sent out an advisory to all
stations

HEADLINE RED TEST

"Quite definitely this was no
freak," Wing Cdr W P Whit-

worth, of the Scottish station,

said "It was an object of some

substance and no mistake could
have been made "

Whitworth said the air min
istry had taken the sighting "ex

tremely seriously "

London's morning papers head-
i lined Russia's new nuclear test

i announced by the West yesterday,

as well as Soviet reports of rocket
development

'NEW WAR OF NERVES*

The Daily Herald declared
"Moscow has ordered a new war
of nerves against the whole of

free Europe, backed by a terror
weapon Russia has developed in

advance of any Western power "

The Daily Sketch previewed

?hat may be a new rash of "fiy^

ag saucer" reports by publishing*
an "untouched photograph" Jpf

another "unidentified object" un
der investigation by the air
ministry

The object appeared" to be
identical to popular portrayals of
the "flying saucer"—a hazy im

pression of an inverted saucer

with what could be "portholes "

Prime Minister Harold Mac-

millan said last night Britain will

base its defense on "the deterrent
power of nuclear armament" un

til Russia agrees to "comprehen
sive" disarmament

"I recognize, of course, the
terrible character of these
weapons and the deep longing, of
all the civilized world to escape

from their menace," ,he told the

Cutlers' Society. ££

(For more details on

the West Freugh

case see the mono

graph UFOs A

History 1957

March 23rd-May 25th
pages 20-22, 30-31)



12

British official Ralph Noyes (in 1987) confirms the concern over Russian intruders

"I and military colleagues had little doubt that something had taken place for

which we had no explanation Not once, however, was there the faintest suggestion

that extraterrestrials might be in question We suspected the Russians, we suspected

faulty radar, we wondered whether RAF personnel might be succumbing to halluci

nations We found no evidence of any such things and in the end—and fairly swiftly

—we simply forgot these uncomfortable 'intrusions ' We never had the smallest

evidence that Brothers from Space were responsible for our transient unease—and I

do believe we would have picked up anything ofthat kind, given our highly effective

radar cover and the incessant watch kept on radio communications by GCHQ and the

NSA" (xx)

(xx) Clarke, Dr David and Andy Roberts Out ofthe Shadows Judy Piatkus Limited

London, England, 2002 pp 155-156

May (exact day norknown) Near Barbacena City, Brazil (night)

Quick stops and 90-degree turns Presidential candidate sees UFOs

A prominent Brazilian politician, Sr Plinio Salgado, had presided over a political meeting m

Belo Horizon, State of Minas Gerais, one evening in the month ofMay As he drove home in the

cold dark night, the clouds screened the moon Riding in the car with Sr Salgado was a Sr

Alvaro Sardinia, a political bigwig whose turf was the District Federal

As the car passed near Barbacena City, both men noticed strange luminous bodies flying across

the heavens at unbelievable velocity At first there were just a few of the queer glowing bodies,

but then many more came into view giving off a dazzling bluish light The objects performed

extraordinary feats quick stops and 90-degree turns Sr Plinio Salgado, as head of the P R P

and candidate for the Brazilian Presidency, was quoted as saying 'I already believed UFOs were

real, but now I'm still more convinced that they do exist'" .(xx)

(xx) UFO-Cntical Bulletin Vol I, #9-10 September-October 1957 pi (Some small

changes were made in the translation to make it more readable)

1 May Hamilton, Ohio (night)

Hovered, and then 'took offlike a shot out of a slingshot "

The Hamilton press tells us about a rash ofUFO sightings, the best being Melvin Isaacs'
report

"This all started last Wednesday night when Melvin Isaacs, 27, 1835 See Ave ,

saw an object in the heavens as he was driving on Middletown Pk [street?] He said

it looked like a top that had been mashed down He described it as 'giving off the

most beautiful lights you ever saw Just like all ofthe colors of the rainbow '



13

"Mr Isaacs said he drove his car to the side of the road and stopped and that

the object hovered above him for about 10 or 15 minutes and then 'took offjust like

it had been shot out of a slingshot " (xx )

(xx ) Hamilton, Ohio Journal-News 6 May 57

1 May News from APRO at Alamogordo

In a letter to Donald Keyhoe written on May 7th, Coral Lorenzen says in part

"Sunday evening our family will be guests of Clyde Tombaugh at his home in

Las Cruces This may be a big step forward—he and I agree on most of the major

points (CONFIDENTIAL) as regards UFOs but I'm trying for something better than

agreement

"Within our fellowship [The Lorenzens were active members ofthe Unitarian

church] we have Major and Mrs David Simons (he's Stapp's partner in research at

Holloman) and off-record chats with him have indicated that his ideas (Simons's,

that is) closely approximate ours Who in tarnation is keeping these fellows from

airing their opinions'? I have talked privately with no less than 15 competent scien

tists at Holloman who ADMIT that the interplanetary theory is the only feasible ex

planation for UAO' [UFO]

"Everyone belonging to the Unitarian fellowship, incidentally, either has had

at least a Secret clearance, and are well-respected citizens and most have responsible

positions at Holloman I did not volunteer the lecture [to the fellowship]—I was

asked All members of the fellowship are interested, most of them believe as we do "

(xx)

(xx ) Letter To Major Donald Keyhoe 1536 Connecticut Ave , N W Washington,

D C From Coral Lorenzen, 1712 Van Court, Alamogordo, New Mexico.

Date 1 May 57 Photocopy in author's files

2 May Parkland, Washington (10 30 pm)

The "most amazing experience of his life "

A press report states

"What's all this business ofUFO Unidentified Flying Objects—'Flying Saucers'

to you? What do they look like, what do they sound like'? What do they do? Well, a

Parkland businessman and his wife found out last Thursday night at their home, 172

East 123rd St

"Maurice Fletcher closed up his store, Fletcher's Market, about 10 30 and started

home, just as he has done hundreds of times during the years he has been in business

in Parkland Everything was just routine until he turned the corner at 123 rd and A

streets and approached his home, right there, in a split second, Tletch' was jolted out

of the commonplace by the most amazing experience of his life For 300 feet east of

his home was a huge something—he calls it a What-Is-It-so completely enveloped in



14

dazzling, pulsating red light that he could not look directly at it The UFO became

stationary and hovered in a vacant field, not more than 30 feet in the air, he estimat

ed

"Fletch ran up the dnveway to his home and rapped on the window, calling his

wife to come out, which she did immediately The UFO still hung motionless and

silent about 300 feet from them As they watched, the strange craft drifted north,

passing behind the Jerry Elmendrof home, 205 East 123rd Fletcher ran to the El-
mendorfhome and called to Jerry but by the time he could get dressed and outside

the craft had moved northward to about 121st street and circled westward in the

general direction ofMcChord Air Force Base The Fletchers noticed that it passed

the Parkland Light & Water Co water tanks at a level considerable lower than the

signal light on the tanks

"After circling toward McChord, the craft swung back toward Parkland It was

noted that the flashing light seemed to come from all sides of the object, its pulsa

tions making the craft appear to expand and contract After about 20 minutes of

unhurried maneuvers in the vicinity, the Unidentified Flying Object rose to greater

altitude and moved away into the night After it had disappeared, Mr. and Mrs

Fletcher watched'several planes pass over to make a landing at McChord field

"What about UFO? Well, as far as the Fletchers could make out, they look

BIG, they are absolutely noiseless whether hovering in the air or in flight, they ap

parently don't DO anything unless Somebody is curious about us earthlings and

just drops by occasionally for a look-see " (xx)

(xx ) Parkland, Washington The Times Journal 9 May 57

2 May The Edwards AFB theodolite photos (See the monograph UFOs A History

1957 March 23rd - May 25th, pp 67-68) (See clippings below)

New York Joumal-Amencau
* Fn, May 10,1957-3

AF Studying

Saucer Photo?
EDWARDS AIR FORCE

BASE, Calif May 10 (INS) —

Officers at Edwards Air Force

Base today were studying films

made of a purported "unidenti

fied flying object' seen ov/r the

base

The object was photographed

by two civilian technicians who

used special equipment to track

and record It

Unofficial sources said the ob

ject appeared circular and

glinted brightly in the morning

sun when observed last Friday

However, intelligence officers at

Edwards base, a hush-hush air

force test center, would say al
most nothing of the Incident

AIR FORCE STUDIES PHOTOS

Cameras Track Flying

Object Over Desert

g

fir
Camera studies of an un

identified flying object pho

tographed at Edwards Air

Force Base last Friday are

being analyzed by the Air

Technical Intelligence Center

at Wright-Patterson AFB,

Dayton, Ot The Times

learned yesterday
Spokesmen at the 'secret

deseit test center north of

-os Angeles would say only

lhat the obiect was spotted

_w two civilian photo theodo-

lte operators

They tracked the object

nd took pictures with the

specialized camera equip

ment. Films and information

were dispatched immediately

to the intelligence center

Unofficial reports said the

object appeared round, that

it caught the morning sun

and that it moved but not at

any great speed There were

no estimates as to its size or

altitude

Edwards officers would not (

hazard a guess as to what the

object was, although one said

t could have been a weather

balloon

"This desert air does crazy,

things," he added. •



\5

2 May The Edwards AFB theodolite photos Dr James McDonald investigates (See page

16-24)

THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA

TUCSON, ARIZONA

INSTITUTE OF ATMOSPHERIC PHYSICS

10-17-67

Dear Idabel:

While looking up some other Items In the
CSI Neva Letter, I saw on p. llj of Ho. 20, a

reference to a May 3, 1957 incident at Edwards

AFB In whloh civilian photo-theodolite operators
got photoa of an unidentified. CSI credits you
for supplying alipa on this from the LA Times

of 5/9/57.

When I spoke to the CAP at Las Vegas last

Hay, a person Involved In what I believe must

be this same Inoldent took me aside and told me

of It. He only reoalled that It took place some
time in 1957, when he was supervisor of the
camera crews, I told Colorado about It, waited

a oouple of months to give them time to get at

It, and then phoned the fellow, only to find (as
In some other similar Instances') that CU had never
contacted him. (However, I mentioned it again and
Low wrote me a few weeks back to send him the info
again —he'd lost my first letter.)

When I phoned the fellow again, I asked him
for names, and did run down one of the two camera
operators, named Blttick, now living up In Auburn,
Calif. He confirmed that they'd seen a domed
disc, took a number of shots, rushed them back to
be developed, and had them confiscated by Intelli
gence people as soon as they came off the dryer.

I had no Idea that anything of this ever hit
the press, though the CSI Item sounds identical.
My note is to aak if you might possibly have In
your files a copy of the Times pleoe. If so, I'd
certainly like to get a copy of It. I'll send a
Xerox of this to Isabel to see if her CSI clip-
files barry the NY Journal American clip on It.
My Initial Informant becama a bit chary when I -r
phoned him back about It. Availability of a press

hl" mlnd and Senerflt« more
Regards, 6 <"

00 I.Davis



16

January 8, 1968

Mr. Frank E. Baker

44221 Second Street East

Lancaster, California, 93 534

Dear Frank:

I located John Gettys by phone last night in Carson

City and spent an hour talking with him, mainly about the

1957 incident but also about a couple of others.

He'emphasized that the photos came out rather clearly

and showed unmistakably the large golden-colored dome-shaped

object which he and Bittick had seen hovering near their
photo unit.

He brought up the point that Marvin Miles, Aviation

Editor of the Los Angeles Times, was the one who broke the

story on that May 3, 1957, incident. He said that the Air

Force personnel suspected either him or Bittick of having

leaked it, but neither said a word, so they presumed that
some officer must have mentioned it to Miles.

He is going to send me copies of a couple of old 1957

flying saucer magazines that gave a fairly full account and

that indicated the Air Force explanation of the object was

a "weather balloon." Gettys was emphatic m saying there
wasn't a ghost of a chance of that thing being a weather
balloon, since he and Bittick were both very familiar with

tracking of weather balloons. He said that no one from the

Air Force has ever bothered him in any way about it since

that first week. They interviewed him and Bittick for a

number of days and then he heard absolutely no more about
it until he read of it in the newspapers and later in the

flying saucer magazine.

Gettys also related a very peculiar incident which we

think you may recall his having told about. In about January

of 1950, he and his wife and small daughter were involved in

a very close sighting of a large disc that hovered directly

over their house on an alfalfa farm near Rosamond. It shook
the house with its vibrations, disturbed the television set,

and sent vibrations through their entire bodies, he emphasized,

He was very emphatic in all the details of this sighting, and

said it was the most vivid experience he had ever had in his
life.



17

Mr. Frank E. Baker

January 8, 1968

Page Two

I certainly am hoping now^to be getting something

from you on that bonanza you have discovered.

With best regards,

James E. McDonald

JEM/msr

Air Mail



August 9, 1967

Mr. Frank E. Baker

44221 Second Street East

Lancaster, California, 93534

Dear Frank.

Subsequent to our phone conversation of last Saturday,

I have talked on the phone with both Earl Cooper and Jim

Bittick.

i

On July 8, 1947, at Muroc AFB, there were at least

three separate sightings, as you may know. Cooper's obser

vations matched most closely those which are reported in

the literature for 10:00 a.m., made in connection with a
test flight from the dry lake out there. His recollections

do not precisely match all of the details reported by

Ma^or Wise, but agree closely enough to indicate that his

may be the same sighting as the one in the Air Force files

identified with wise's name. I was glad to get Cooper's

account, and thank you for getting us in touch.

I located Bittick in Auburn, California, where he is

ranching and working for Douglas Aircraft at its Sacramento

test site as a crane operator. He confirmed most of the

details about that 1957 incident on the range that you had

sketched to me, and added several further points of infor

mation that were very relevant. He explained to me in some

detail the manner in which the Air Force officers inter

rogated him and Jack Getty, the other cameraman. He

obviously was a bit unhappy with their method of approach,

and indicated that they seemed to be making a variant

effort to talk them out of the sighting. But, 'for his part,
there was absolutely no doubt about the reality of the

object and the quite unconventional nature of it.

He suggested that I ought to get in touch now with Jack

Getty, not only for further information on that incident,

but also because Getty has evidently seen a couple of other

UFOs out in the desert area of California. He gave me the

name of Jack's brother, Gene, and I attempted to locate the

latter by phone in Cantell, California. However, the

operator said that Gene Getty's number is unlisted. Since

Jim mentioned that you knew Gene quite well, I would like



19

Mr. Frank E. Baker

August 9, 1967

Page Two

to ask if you might possibly ask Gene where Jack is now

located? It would be very helpful to have both his address
and telephone number, if you could possibly get them. I'll
enclose a stamped and addressed envelope to save you at
least a bit of bother should you be able to get Jack's
address.

My trip last week to Sandia Corporation netted a
number (of extremely significant UFO observations made by
various staff members over there. I am writing this letter
in the midst of telephone interviewing that consists of
following up those reports. One of them was from a Sandia
man who used to be employed at the Naval Ordnance Test

Station at Inyokern. It was a sighting that goes back to
about 1947, and is just as interesting as several others
that I have obtained from NOTS staff members in the past.

Thanks again for your interest and help.

Sincerely yours,

James E. McDonald

Senior Physicist

JEM/msr

Air Mail

Enclosure



20

January 12, 1968

Mr. Frank E. Baker

44221 Second Street East

Lancaster, California, 93534

Dear Frank:

I reached John R. Gettys in Carson City by phone on

January 8 and had a long discussion of the case with him.
His description of what happened backs up both your account

and Bitticfc's. He described the object's glow as having a
golden appearance and mentioned the same rounded top of the

dome that Bittick described to me.

Gettys recalled that he had back issues of a 1957 UFO

periodical called Saucers, which mentioned the May 3, 1957,
Edwards photos and gave a tentative Air Force evaluation
in terms of a "weather balloon." He rejected the balloon

explanation categorically, saying that he and Bittick had
frequently seen and tracked balloons, that he knew of no

balloon stations out in that part of the range, and that

the Askania photos gave a quite clear-cut image that could

not be confused with any balloon.

He sent me a letter giving more details. I quote from

one paragraph:

"May Z, 1957 - Photographed UFO at 8 a.m. at

Edwavde Air Force Base with Aekania camera.

Object 200 feet in diameter, moving slowly,

glowing golden color. Saw 8x20 blowups of

vfilm frames; this wae no weather balloon
regardless of Air Force evaluation, Pi-lots
there when we were questioned said they had

never eeen anything like it before, I don't

say it was a flying saucer. It was a UFO,

In other words, the Air Force, in my opinion,

dubbed it a weather balloon because they could

not explain it any other way,"

For your own files, I enclose copies of the pages from

the two issues of the Saucers which remarked on the May 3

incident. It is now entirely clear that Edwards has

unequivocally confirmed the existence of this sighting, and



21

Mr. Frank E. Baker

January 12, 1968

Page Two

the only disputed point is the scientific evaluation. The

idea that "other atmospheric conditions peculiar to desert

regions" could cause unusual specular reflection of sunlight

on weather balloons does not make either meteorological or
optical sense to me.

I shall have a better basis for the latter opinion,

however, when I have a chance to see a print. I look

forward to getting a copy for examination soon.

Sincerely yours,

James E. McDonald

Senior Physicist

JEM/msr



22

Edwards AF3. May 2, 195? Notes from file at VFAFB. msde 7/1/69

Correct date is May 2. Letters from Max Miller in file and from
a p/ C.H, Marck use da'e of May 3 but all official items give May 2.

Is carried as "Confirmed balloon- yet Brief Summary gives- "One aluminum
or metallic disk shaped object-the sire of a basketball at arm's length.
Object had translucent glow. Object traveled in an eastterly direction

1/1/ for 25 minutes."

Time given as 1455Z (0755 and 0820 which must be FDT)

Observer location given in two places as 34° 531 30" N, 117° 40' N
From B TOB's summary comment is clear they'd left Master Station and
tak-n a road (sho^n on large map in back pocket of BB casefile) to
scuth that goes 1 mile south, then turns east to Askenia ttk site, to
which they were heading. The above-indicated location fits quite well,
since it's about half way from the turn east to »U site, and their
statement indicates they'd first seen it while in truck heading east to nk-

Evdintly first report to Bluebook was via letter of 14 May (4-page ltr)
xsigned by LtCol Raymond P. Klein, Acting Deputy Chief of Staff for
Ope ations, Ed' °rds A"3. P- 4 bears endorsement from H} 4602 Air Int
So at Ent, dated May 16, forwarding Klein's letter to Cdr, ATIC. (Elsewhere
in fil" Capt. G. T. Gregory co-plains that ATIC didn't hear of it until
a cojple of weeks after incident, which checks well.)

Klein's letter states first seen at elev 45 deg, az 0, last seen elev 85 deg,
az 0. But on the questionnaires (ATIC Fcrm 164, roughly same as present

5B forms), filled out on May 2, both JDB and JRG say first seen at elev 45,
az 75, last seen elev 15, az 75 ^om N, COnfusingly, in JHJ's summary
description at clo_e of Form 164, he mentions it as travelling "due east"
from them, which won't square uith either vcrsi-n of initial and final

bearings.

Klein's ltr gives brief summary of trajectory of Edwards balloon released

at 0740 FDT from 34-54-3ON, 117-52-00./ (which matches location marked

■Metro Ballocri Pelease" on ozalid map enclosed in back pocket, that site

being about 1.5 mile ESE of Edwards Control Tower.

Klein ltr gi^es balloon coords for ever 10 min after release at 0740.

are as follows:

Time Altituie(ft) Range (yards) True bearing

0740 Release time

0750 - 13.287 P038
0800 22., 802 16,295
0810

0820

34,448

44.291

27,668

38,603

<? 0

IT C

rx'L

70 deg

80

60

40

Klein ltr, p.3 says n3ased on the above track msde and the location of

the observers at the time of sighting, the ve^ther balloon released at

Edwards cduld not have been the unidentified object reported," «.nd

ray plot confirms this. Yet Elvood and Gregory are quite insistent that

the balloon explanation fits nicely.



23

I checked numbered pages (pencilled in by Lt. Maraco and presumably

as result of my query on costs), A number of items bearing on Max
Miller's inquiries and USAF rejoinders and internal correspondence

thereon are not numbered. Tnis would be little loss. However,

a 5-page ribbonco^y letter from Capt. Gregory, titled "Detailed

Analysis of Eivards AFB UFO Sighting - 2 May 195?" is non-numbered

and does contain Info I'd need.

Too much detail to copy on 7/1 so will stop here and ordor Xerox

copies.

In back-pocket of the file (est fc-$nch thick) were 20 8x10
from the Askania (64-irch focal length). They are just likp those
displayed by Baker, no more than a small white spot on each one,

near crosshairs. Earliest frame number, of them is 600, last is ($3.
Fcket bore entry that negs are in "Hiysioal ^pe cimsn File" so asked

Lt Ma'rano to, get them. Ivere two rolls of 35 mm film. #1 had frame

numbers running from 598 to 627, #2 ran from 631 to 653- Frbu first

to last, they shosed no more than the small speck near crossharrs.

(A graph in file lists a lot of image sizes and run about 0,015 lncn

in that tally, which seems about r,ight.) test have long axis horizontal

but some are roughly circular images. Np structure visible on any

of then. The print* Baker made available must be blowups pf center

portions only since I don't recall that they showed any of the

calibration-scales that appear at upper left and upperright on the

8xl0s here. The crosshair tips are 3.7 cm apart on these 8xl0s.

1 (l6.9 cm on these 8xl0s between the inner edges of the right and
left'calibration scales. I record this for reference here.) The
frame numbers show at top, in space between the calibratirn scales.

Jjst asked Lt. Marano to retrieve the negs so can make scaling measure

ments that will need in Tucson,

In Klein's ltr is described as aluminum or metallic in color, disk

shaped and sice of basketball at arms length (Gregory notes how

absurd this is, but so many observers fail to understand the nature

of this question that is not fatal. -Good, example of how meaningless

many observers' comments on this kind of point are,),

Scaling: Is 2,35 cm between inner edges of calibration boxes on the

35 mm negs. That blows up to 16.5 c™ 0D these 8xl0s herepfyi, a ratio
of 16,9/2.35 or about 7-2. Hence the crosshat± tips on negs scale

back from the 3,7 cm I measured on the 8xl0s to 3.7/7 2 orO.515, By

driect measurement (difficult with tools at hand), I confirm that

r uite closely, somewhere near O.52 cm. From this and 8l|-inch focal

length plus image sizes on the Baker prints, scaled via crosshair

tips, I can. recover angles , , ,

Both observers include in questionnaires that they viewed object thru

Askania Came,a Scopes, 15 power. Both their sketches show it as

rath-r elongated when first seen nearly overheed, and show it as a

coned dirk leter( or tire and hubcap shape might be closer). Diam est

150 ft. First spotted by JDB.' JK3 mentions it was hanging stationary

alrost overhead when first seen. Stopped and got out, then headed for
-ite fify. ■Took 10 nin to get camera uncovered, loaded and ready They
s> ot manually jhey pst it was lfO-50 miles away when they shot the film



24

p, N. Y.

Topeka, Kansas

COLUMBUS, OHIO, DISPATCH
Circ D 173,980 S 240,520

APR 7 1357

- I'VE

v J HAD ALL OF THEM

GUESSING FOP A

DECADE'

iCANMNGTHE SKIES

By DR ALLEN1 ~H\NEK

, This year marks the 10th anniversaiy of flying sau-

ers The significance of that fact is that those who said

ack in 1947, when the term flying saucei was born, that

'was a matter of mass postwar hysteria and would pass

as quickly as a crooner craze, were over-optimistic

'Tpday, flying saucers are

called UFO's (unidentified

flying objects) but other than

that they are still with us

Not only does th'e Air Force
continue to get several UFO

leports almost daily, but sev

eral dozen civilian UFO- so

cieties have sprung up It

seems that these good peo

ple, aided by a number of

popular writers on the sub

ject,1 feel that the A.ir Force

Mostly it is either an aircraft,

a leseaich balloon, a meteor

or other astionomical item,

that has been misinterpreted

by the viewer

Ah, but what of those re

ports that can't be explained

in that way is the immediate

question of many people

They aie still only leports

often too flimsy to do any

thing with, and leports which

The 10lh anniversary of "Flying Saucers

approaches Dr Hynek comments (See

clipping)

g a poor ]ob, particu

larly in keeping the public

■■ informed

JThe latest group is called
the ' National Investigation

Committee on Aenal Phe

nomena and is headed by a
retired admiral and a retired

Army general We wish them

luck—the great backlog of

hazy and indefinite reports

/ that have accumulated over
the past 10 years should keep

these gentlemen busy

ALL OF THIS may be a

surprise to the reader, since

UFO reports are now gener-

ally^disregarded by the press

—after 10 years UFO's have

ceased to be news, and small

wonder, since the reports

continue to be the same hazy,

indefinite, unscientific re

ports as they always were

Astronomers are very

often asked about flying

saucers What are they-9 The

answer "Flying saucers are

any aerial phenomenon or

sighting that remains unex

plained long enough for some

one to write a leport about

it"
They are reports — some

thing on paper There are no

"flesh and blood" flying

saucers in captivity and no

photographs exist in Air

Force files that show any

thing of scientific proof

value

.WHAT IS the stimulus that

■--gives rise to the report9

do not tell a definite.story or

paint a self consistent pic

ture

*

BUT SUCH considerations

do not bother the ardent ci

vilian investigators and writ

ers on the subject, who be

heve saucers come from an

another planet Neither does

it bother them that astron

omers can find no evidence

for intelligent life on the

other planets of our solar sys

tern Visitors from another

world require that another

habitable planet exists

Of couise, there probably

aie other solar systems, even

though no telescope is pow '
erful enough to see whether

even the nearest star to us

has a s>stem of planets of its

own But even if it does, these

men forget that a planet

there would be 800,000 times

farther away from us than

Mars is—a mighty, mighty

long journey for someone

who wants to pay us a visit

YET FR\NK EDWARDS,

the news commentator, an

other who has lecently taken

the Air Force to task on the

UFO matter, thinks we have

really been visited by visitors

from beyond this eaith And

for pure fancy, he sa)s it

rather well "Sometime soon

we expect to launch our first

man-made satellite This will

be but a humble beginning, a

flimsy aerial canoe crawling

along the nm of space



25

6 May Hynek writes to BLUE BOOK'S Captain Gregory

In an otherwise mundane letter discussing his expenses and lecture plans Dr Hynek inserted

some interesting remarks, although what they tell us is open to question The reference to a 'clip

ping" and "people in high places" may have been the news item about Henry J Taylor's com

ments about the UFO mystery during his appearance before the Senate Foreign Relations Com

mittee that showed up on the news wires May 4th The "Legislative Program" may have been a
plan to fend off Congressional inquires (See the monograph UFOs A History 1957 Match

23rd- May 25th, p 66) Dr Hynek wrote

"The enclosed clipping shows that 'people in high places are still kicking the

dirt around My advice, as before, let's get as much files protection as we can be

cause this fool thing could explode in our faces at any time

"Congratulations on your 'Legislative Program ' This is a real step in the right

direction and I am anxious to see the wholesome results that will come from this "*

(xx)

(xx ) Letter To Captain George Gregory, ATIC Wright-Patterson AFB, Aerial

Phenomena Division, Box 9703, Dayton, Ohio From J Allen Hynek,

Office of the Director, Astrophysical Observatory, 60 Garden Street,

Cambridge 36, Massachusetts Date 6 May 57 Photocopy in author's

files

16 May UFOs and missile tests

A CSI New York member joined the Air Force and found himself assigned to a missile test

center in Florida He wrote CSI official Alexander Mebane to relate some important UFO

experiences

"I was very surprised to observe 'blips' or unexplained objects on our radar

screens here in Florida As you may know, one of the big Air Force missiles is

being developed and tested here at Orlando, 'The Matador ' We are constantly

catching these objects [UFOs] on our screens just before a launching time and all

aerial bodies are supposed to be out of the immediate area Many times we are

held up due to these unidentified objects on the radar screens It would seem nat

ural for them to appear once in a while but believe me they are so consistent that

we always expect them now Also these objects travel at incredible speeds and

demostrate these small degree turns, very uncharacteristic to natural aerial objects

No one can explain it " (xx )

(xx) Letter To Mebane From Gerald Tetudy [Not clear] 588th Communications
And Guidance Squadron, (Tac Msl) (TAC), United States Air Force, Orlando

AFB, Florida Date 16 May 57 Photocopy in author's files

20 May Europe The North Sea (evening)

"I almost shit my pants1" Saivo all rockets1 The man in the dark blue trench coat



26

When aviation historian Duncas Curtis began researching the history of the U S Air Force at

the RAF Air Station at Manston, England, he came across an amazing UFO incident that took

place on the 20th of May 1957
It is a fact that noteworthy UFO sightings were being made in the region The April 4l West

Freugh, Wigtownshire, case that caused in big stir m the press comes to mind, but there were a

number of others leading up to May 20th On April 5th one came in from Glasgow, Scotland on
April 10th London, on April 23rd Harrow-Weald, on April 29, London again, and on the same day

places like Christchurch and Leckhampton joined the list The month of May contributed more

Wesbech, on May 1st, Nottingham and Stafford on the 13th, Hartlepool on the 16th, and the very
day of the jet chase, in the morning, a worker at the Fawley Refinery in the county of Hampshire

got a good look at a strange object from his perch atop a giant gas storage tank

Writers Clarke and Roberts provide an abbreviated account of the jet case in their book Out

ofthe Shadows but the shorten version of the event raised some questions (1 ) Firing on a target

in peacetime requires authentication of any radio command to do so No mention of that is made

(2 ) What prompted such a drastic action'? (3 ) What evidence was there that indicated the ra

dar target was not a Russian reconnaissance aircraft9 The original account provides answers

Here then, is Curtis' interview with pilot Milton Torres who was assigned to the 4061 Fighter

Interceptor Wing (FIW) at Maston in 1957

"It was a typical English night in Kent The 406th FIW had committed to Met
[Metropolitan] Sector (RAF) to have F-86Ds stand alert as an operational require

ment The date was May 20, 1957, and our squadrons were considered combat

qualified when they committed us to operational requirement My recollection

seems to indicate that this function was rotated about England between the various

RAF and USAF units This particular night the 514th Fighter Interceptor Squadron
[FIS] had the alert duty Two F-86Ds were on 5-minute alert at the end of the run

way at RAF Station Manston awaiting the signal to scramble The hour was late as

memory serves me, and the weather was IFR Looking back at my log book, a total

of 30 minutes of night weather was logged on a 1-hour and 15 minute flight The

details such as exactly what hour the scramble occurred or what we were doing just

prior to scramble totally escapes me, however, the auxiliary power units (APU) were

'on,' and the power was transmitted to the aircraft We were ready for an immediate

scramble and eager for flight time

"I can remember the call to scramble quite clearly, however, I cannot remember

specifics such as the actual vector to turn after take off We were airborne well with

in the five minutes allotted to us, and basically scrambled to about Flight Level 310

Our vector took us out over the North Sea just east of East Angha Normally, Dave

Robertson, the other member of the set oftwo fighters would be lead ship I can only

Suggest that I was leading jdue to an m-place turn of some sort I remember in quite

specific terms talking as lead to the GCI [Ground Controlled Intercept] site I was

advised ofthe situation quite clearly The initial briefing indicated that the ground

was observing for a considerable time, a blip that was orbiting the East Angha area

There was very little movement and from my conversation with the GCI all normal

procedures of checking with all the controlling agencies revealed that this was an

unidentified flying object with very unusual flight patterns In the initial briefing, it

was suggested to us that the 'bogey' actually was motionless for long intervals

"The instructions came to go 'gate' [select afterburner] to expedite the intercept,



27

and to proceed to an Initial Point at about 32,000 feet By this time, my radar was on,

and I was looking prematurely for the bogey The instructions came to report any

visual observations, to which I replied 'I'm in the soup and it's impossible to see

anything'' The weather was probably high alto stratus, but between being over the

North Sea and m the weather, no frame of reference was available, 1 e no stars, no

Lights, no silhouettes—in short nothing GCI continued the vectoring and the dia

logue describing the strange antics of the UFO

"The exact turns and maneuvers they gave me were all predicated to reach some

theoretical point for a lead collision course type rocket release I can remember reach

ing the level-off and requesting to come out of afterburner only to be told to stay in

afterburner It wasn't very much later that I noticed my indicated Mach number was

about 92 This is about as fast as the F-86D could go straight and level

"Then the order came to fire a full salvo of rockets at the UFO I was only a

Lieutenant and very much aware of the gravity of the situation To be quite candid, I

almost shit my pants' At any rate, I had my hands full trying to fly, search for bogeys

and now selecting a hot load on the switches I asked for authentication of the order

to fire, and I received it This further complicated my difficulty as the matrix of let

ters and numbers to find the correct authentication was on a piece of printed paper

about 5 by 8 inches, with the print not much bigger than normal type It was totally

black, and the lights were down for night flying I used my flashlight, still trying to

fly and watch my radar To put it quite candidly I felt very much like a one-legged

man in an ass-kicking contest

"The authentication was valid, and I selected 24 rockets to salvo I wasn't pay

ing too much attention to Dave, but I clearly remember him giving a "Roger' to all

transmissions I can only suppose he was as busy as I was The final turn was given,

and the instructions were given to look 30 degrees to port for my bogey I did not

have a hard time at all There it was exactly where I was told it would be, at 30 de

grees an at 15 miles The blip was burning a hole in the radar with its incredible

intensity It was similar to a blip I had received from B-52s, and seemed to be a

magnet of light These things I remember clearly I ran the range gate marker over

the blip, and the jizzle band faded as the marker superimposed over the blip I had

a lock-on that had the proportions of a flying aircraft carrier By that, I mean the

return on the radar was so strong that it could not be overlooked by the fire control

system on the F-86D I use in comparison other fighters and airliners The airliner

is easy to get a lock-on while the fighter, not being a good return, is very difficult,

and, on that type of aircraft, a lock-on was only possible under 10 miles The larger

the airplane, the easier the lock-on This blip almost locked itself I cannot explain

to the lay person exactly what I mean, save to say that it was the best target I could

ever remember locking-on to I had locked-on m just a few seconds, and I locked

on exactly 15 miles [range], which was the maximum for a lock-on I called to the

GCI 'Judy,' which signified that I would take all further steering information from

my radar computer [rather than the GCI site]

"Now, back to the intercept of the UFO, I had an overtake of 800 knots and

my radar was rock stable The dot was centered and only the slightest corrections

were necessary This was a very fast intercept, and the circle started to shrink 1

called '20 seconds,' and the GCI indicated he was standing by The overtake was

still indicating in the 7 or 8 o'clock position At about 10 seconds to go, I noticed



28

that the overtake position was changing its position It moved rapidly to the 6 o'clock,

then 3 o'clock, then 12 o'clock and finally rested about the 11 o'clock position This

indicated a negative overtake of 200 knots (the maximum negative overtake displayed)

There was no way of knowing of what the actual speed of the UFO was. as he [could

have been] traveling at very high Mach numbers, and I would only see the 200 knot

overtake The circle, which was down to about an inch-and-a-half in diameter, started

to open up rapidly Within seconds, it was back to 3 inches in diameter, and the blip

was visible in the blackened jizzle band moving up the scope This meant that it was

going away from me I reporting this to the GCI site, and they replied by asking, 'Do

you have a Tally Ho9' I reported that I was still in the soup and could see nothing By

this time the UFO had broke lock and I saw him leaving my 30 mile range Again, I

reported that he was gone, only to be told that he was now off their scope as well

"With the loss of the blip off their scope, the mission was over We were vector

ed back to home plate (Manston) and secured our switches My last instructions were

that they would contact me on the ground by land line

"Back in the alert tent, I talked to Met Sector They advised me that the blip had

gone off the scope in two sweeps at the GCI site, and that they had instructions to tell

me that the mission'was considered classified They also advised me that I would be

contacted by some investigator It was the next day before anyone showed up

"I had not the foggiest idea what had actually occurred, nor would anyone ex

plain anything to me In the squadron operations area, one of the sergeants came to

me and brought me into the hallway around the side of the pilot's briefing room He

approached a civilian, [who] looked like an IBM salesman, with a dark blue trench

coat He immediately jumped into asking questions about the previous day's mission

I got the impression that he operated out of the States, but I don't know for sure After

my debriefing of the events, he advised me that this would be considered highly class

ified and that I should not discuss it with anybody, not even my commander He

threatened me with a national security breach if 1 breathed a word about it to anyone

He disappeared without so much as a goodbye, and that was that, as far as I was con

cerned I was significantly impressed by the action and 1 have not spoken of this to

anyone until recent years " (xx )

(xx ) Air Pictorial January 2002 pp 70-71 /

Torres' wingman, Dave Robertson, tells of his experience that evening of May 20l

"As I recall, I was the flight leader, and we were on a training mission making

simulated attacks on each other While on this flight, we were contacted by someone

(probably Manston), and told to contact a GCI site I believe it was the site in East

Angha just north of the Thames (Bawdsey?) They queried me about the weapons

status of our aircraft We were unarmed, as was the usual status on training flights,

and I so advised We were directed to land at RAF Bentwaters where our aircraft

were armed with live rockets

"We received a briefing of some sort on the ground I don't recall by whom, but

I believe it was by land line I specifically recall being advised that more than one

GCI site and multiple 'unknowns' were involved and that the area extended into

Scotland I don't recall being advised of other RAF or USAF aircraft being involved



29

but would seem probable that they were

'After launch, we were vectored independently Normal procedure would have

been to receive an initial heading and altitude along with a call-sign and frequency

of the GCI site to contact I don't recall ever going above 10,000 feet, but Milton

[Torres] was sent to higher altitudes I was vectored on several of the unknowns and

in spite of the ground clutter, I did get several pretty good returns, but was unable to

maintain radar contact long enough to get a lock-on Information from the controller

indicated the unknowns were changing speed and altitude quite frequently Some of

my runs were in the cloud and others were in the clear I don't recall how many at

tempts at radar and/or visual contact I made, but it was several

"One [run] I remember quite well was at 3,000 feet I was told that the 'bogey'

was at angels 3 and at very slow speed I recall being told that the unknown was at

12 o'clock and I was closing Perhaps because of the ground clutter I never got a

positive ladar contact of the unknown At this point, I believe I was in the vicinity

of Norwich As directed, I attempted to get a visual contact when I closed to less

than 2 miles, but was unable If the unknown was lighted, he must have blended

with the ground lights The bogey then either accelerated or descended and the con

troller lost him

"I don't recall whether we became low on fuel or the unknowns left the area,

but at some point the controller rejoined us and we recovered at Manston I do not

recall being contacted one-on-one by anyone about keeping the details quiet How

ever, due to some of my later activities in the Air force involving close-kept opera

tions, where I learned to blank out details in my mind, this lack of recall does not

surprise me I do recall Milton was rather excited and talked about getting a lock-

on one of the unknowns, but I don't remember the details

"I might add that durmg this time frame (spring of 1957), while either standing

cockpit alert or acting as runway control officer, on two occasions I saw some activ

ity to the south of Manston [English Channel/North sea area], which involved several

lighted objects moving in strange ways They were sometimes motionless and some

times accelerating in various directions which did not appear to be consistent with

either fixed wing aircraft or helicopters known to me at that time I reported these to

control tower and/or Met Sector, but never requested or received any explanation of

what they were " (xx )

(xx ) Ibid

As for those three questions asked at the outset, we can now suggest some answers

A target picked up on both ground and airborne radar simultaneously, as apparently happened

as Lt Torres closed in, should rule out a false return due to malfunction or weather Moreover,

Lt Torres says the return was very solid

The flight characteristics of the return should also rule out a balloon or Russian aircraft, or any

aircraft for that matter, since it was claimed the bogey remained motionless at times earlier and

later pulled away from the F-86D which was doing 92 Mach

Shooting at an unknown target is a last resort Numerous air alerts had been tormenting the

English for months, going back to the Bentwaters/Lakenheath case of 13/14 August of 1956

Evidently the strange radar returns were testing the patience of the High Command



30

Authors Clarke and Roberts have thirto add

"Evidence of this overriding concern for secrecy is found in orders circulated

to 42 RAF stations and units in southern England in December 1956 In the accom

panying letter HQ No 11 Group said that 'recent reports on aerial phenomena'

showed that some units were unaware of the orders circulated in 1953 that gave in

structions for reporting and action to be taken in regard to the detection of unusual

aerial phenomena ' Personnel were reminded that 'in no circumstances were details

to be given to anyone other than official persons "' (xx )

(xx ) Clarke, Dr David and Andy Roberts Out ofthe Shadows July Piatkus Limited

London, England, 2002 p 147

14-21 -22? May China Lake, California (about 10 00 a m)

"Dog-fighting UFOs "

Mrs Bettye Canmzzo's husband was employed by the U S Naval Ordnance Test Station at

China Lake The Cannizzos lived near the Air Facility and Bettye was going about some house

hold chores when she had a UFO experience About 10 00 o'clock in the morning [She couldn't

recall the exact day and thinks it may have been May 14th, or May 21st, or even May 22nd] she
was outside hanging up her wash The sky was very clear She tells us

"Almost directly above me and at approximately 20,000 feet or more, I saw what

I first considered to be two jets 'dog-fighting ' My first thought was, 'That's funny—

never saw jets dog-fighting before ' These two objects were facing each other and

were making mock passes at each other They were pure white and, from the ground,

appeared to be the size of a large dinner plate but they were not completely circular

They were as if a large dinner plate had been cut in half, i e , they were shaped thus

"I hung up a few more pieces of wash, still thinking they were a new type ofjet,

then when I saw they were still there and still 'dog-fighting,' I stopped to watch As

my eyes continued to watch the skies and the objects, to my utter amazement, many

more were visible These others were in a group (no formation whatsoever and none

were dog-fighting)—the group was located a little to the east side of the first two I

saw This group appeared to be floating in an air stream—precisely as a leaf thrown

into a stream of water will float with the current All totaled sixteen were counted

My wash was completely abandoned at this point and I watched the objects constant

ly for ten to fifteen minutes—by this time, of course, I was certain that I was watch

ing UFOs Meanwhile the first two must have joined the group as I could no longer

see them alone as a pair Since the main group did not seem to be maneuvering as

the original ones sighted had, I was beginning to doubt that they were UFOs per

haps, I reasoned, they were targets that the first two had towed [7] up and were tem

porarily ignoring



31

"While I was still watching and debating whether or not to go in [the house] and

call the 0 D [Officer of the Day] at the Air Facility, the entire group instantaneously

formed into a large, sloppy 'V and disappeared in seconds flying due west toward

the Sierra Nevadas

"When the objects were first sighted my position was close to the house by the

clothes line After they disappeared, I was surprised to find myself up against a low

fence that marked the boundary of our yard approximately 65 feet from where 1

was first standing

"All the UFOs appeared to be identical m size, shape, etc (even though my

drawings don't show them thus) One final point—I cannot be certain that that the

16' UFO was in the left arm of the 'V (as shown)—I am certain that there was only

one UFO at the apex " (xx ) (See Bettye's drawing below)

(xx ) Letter To Major Keyhoe (NTCAP) From Mrs Bettye Cannizzo, Utica,

Michigan Date 1 May 61 Photocopy in author's files

23 May Kansas City, Kansas (no time)

'Routine matter "

The following is how a flying saucer report was recorded in a military unit history

"Flying Saucers^

"It seems almost impossible, in this day and age, to write a chapter on Air

Surveillance without some mention of flying saucers

"At approximately 1415 hours on 23 May 1957, five employees of the

Kansas Public Utility Power Station, Kansas City, Kansas, reported seeing four

round objects, 'about half the size of the moon,' appear from the northeast,

circling in pairs and disappearing into the northwest This report was handled

as a routine matter by the Division Air Intelligence Officer, who is required to

process all such reports in an Unidentified Flying Object Report, per Air Force



32

Regulation 200-2 " (xx )

(xx ) History ofthe 2(fh Air Division (Defense), Richards-Gebaur Air Force Base,
Grandview, Missouri 1 January 1957 - 30 June 1957 Volume One p 75



INDEX

A

nek
Air Intelligence Squadron (4602nQ)

pp3-6

APRO p 13

Archer, Deputy Sheriff Ward p 1

B

Baker, Frank pp 16-21

Balscalloch, England p 10

Barbacena City, Brazil p 12

Barksdale AFB, LA pp 7-8

Belo Horizon, Brazil p 12

Bistineau, LA p 7

Bittick, Jim pp 15,18

British Joint Intelligence

Committee (JIC) p 3

C

Canmzzo, Mrs Bettye

China Lake, CA p 30

Church Lawford, England

Clarke, Dr David p 3

Cole, Lt Cdr J p 9

Cooper, Earl p 18

Curtis, Duncas p 26

D

Dates

1947 p24

January 1950 p 16

December 1956 p 30

23 March 57 p 1

26 March 57 p3

4 April 57 plO

7 April 57

11 April 57

15 April 57

25 April 57 p 7

27 April 57 p9

28 April 57 p 8

1 May 57 pp 12-13

2 May 57 pp 13,23

4 May 57 p 25

p30

p3

p3

p3

P7

6 May 57 p

14 May 57

16 May 57

20 May 57

21 May 57

22 May 57

23 May 57

Davis, Idabel

Dublin, GA i

25

p30

p25

pp 25-26

p27

p30

p31

pI5

p3

Edwards APB, CA pp 14,16-24

Edwards, Frank p 24

Elmendrof, Jerry p 14

Fitzsimmons, Alan p 7

Fleet, Bert p9

Fletcher, Maurice p 13

Fulton, Harold p 8

G

Geise, Jim pp 1-2

Geise, Rudolph p 2

Gettys, Jack pp 18-19

Gettys, John pp 16,20

Gregory, Capt George pp 23 25

H

Hamilton, OH p 12

Holton, Bill p3

Hynek,'Dr J Allen pp 24-25

I

Isaacs, Melvin p 12

J

K

Kansas City, KS p 28

Keyhoe, Donald pp 8 13

Klein, Lt Col Raymond pp 22-23



L

Lorenzen, Coral p 13

M

MacDonald, Air Vice Marshall

Bill p3

MacMilhan, Prime Minister

Harold pll

MAKO p9

Manston Air Base England pp 26,

28

Marano, Lt 9 p 23

Marck, CH p 22

Matheson, Ronald p 9

McDonald, Dr James pp 16-24

Mebane, Alexander p 25

Miles, Marvin p 16

Miller, Max pp 22-23

N

N1CAP p24

North Sea (Europe) p 25

Noyes, Ralph p 12

0

Out of the Shadows p 26

P

Parkland, WA p 13

Peacock, A G p 3

Plymouth, MA p 7

Q

R

Randies, Jenny p 10

Richman, Donna p 7

Roberts, Andy p 3

Robertson, Dave pp 26,28-29

ROSA pp8-9

Rosamond, CA p 16

Russia pp 11-12,29

Salgado, Plinio p 12

Sardinia. Alvaro p 12

Simmons, Mrs David

T

p 13

Taylor, Henry J p 25

Tombaugh, Clyde p 13

Torres. Lt Milton pp 26-29

U

U S Naval Ordnance Test Station,

China Lake, CA p 30

V

V-formation p 31

W

Waller Road Fireball pp 1-2

Wardle, England p 7

West Freugh, England p 9

Whitworth, Wing Cdr Walter pp

10-11

Wood, Marsha p 7

Wood, Sandra p 7

X

Y

Z


